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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MINERAL INSULATING OILS IN ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -
SUPERVISION AND MAINTENANCE GUIDANCE

FOREWORD

IEC:2013

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote

9)

Internatignal \Standard IEC 60422 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 1
for electrptechnical applications.

internatjoma e g-sta ° eete atamd—etectronip fields. To
this en¢l and in addi r activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Spgcifications,
Techniqal Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred tp as “IEC

Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committeq interested

and non-

governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. [EC.collabordtes closely

b International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with_coenditions det
nt between the two organizations.

transpafently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any
betweep any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly
the lattgr.

IEC its¢lf does not provide any attestation of confermity. Independent certification bodies provide
assessinent services and, in some areas, access“to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsi
service$ carried out by independent certification bodies.

All userns should ensure that they have the, latest edition of this publication.

No liabllity shall attach to IEC or its dire¢tors, employees, servants or agents including individual 4
membefs of its technical committee§ and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including lega
expenses arising out of the _publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any
Publicafions.

Attentign is drawn to the(Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced puh
indispefpsable for the carrect application of this publication.

Attentign is drawn 4o~the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be th¢g
patent flights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

ermined by

al decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an inpternational

bn from all

C National
ent of IEC
or for any

ublications
divergence
ndicated in

conformity

ble for any

xperts and
damage or
fees) and
other IEC

lications is

subject of

0: Fluids

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition, published in 2005, and constitutes a
technical revision.

The main changes with respect to the previous edition are as follows:

This new edition represents a major revision of the third edition, in order to bring in line this
standard with latest development of oil condition monitoring, containing new limits for oil
parameters, suggested corrective actions in the tables and new test methods.

The action limits for all oil tests have been revised and changes made where necessary to
enable users to use current methodology and comply with requirements and regulations
affecting safety and environmental aspects.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c871f9e40b2dacb805c5513a9f6f1215

60422 ©

IEC:2013 -5-

In addition, this standard incorporates changes introduced in associated standards since the
third edition was published.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
10/894/FDIS 10/896/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the TSO/TEC Directives, Part 2,

The com
the stabi
related td

* reconffirmed,

« withd
* repla
e amen
The cont

Mmittee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain dnehar
lity date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.ié¢,ch" in
the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

rawn,
ted by a revised edition, or
ded.

bnts of the corrigendum of December 2013 have been included in this copy.

ged until
the data
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INTRODUCTION

Insulating mineral oils are used in electrical equipment employed in the generation,
transmission, distribution and use of electrical energy, so that the amount of oil in service,
worldwide, amounts to hundreds of millions of kilograms.

Monitoring and maintaining oil quality is essential to ensure the reliable operation of oil-filled
electrical equipment. Codes of practice for this purpose have been established by electrical
power authorities, power companies and industries in many countries.

A review of current experience reveals a wide variation of procedures and criteria. It is
possible, however, to compare the value and significance of standardized oil tests and to
recommend uniform criteria for the evaluation of test data.

If a certajn amount of oil deterioration (by degradation or contamination) is excCeeded, there is
inevitably some erosion of safety margins and the question of the risk of prematufe failure
should be considered. While the quantification of the risk can be verydifficult, a ffirst step
involves |the identification of potential effects of increased deterioration. The philosophy
underlying this standard is to furnish users with as broad a base of understand'Lng of oil
quality deterioration as is available, so that they can make informed decisions on ipspection
and maintenance practices.

Unused ineral oils are limited resources and should beyhandled with this in miphd. Used
mineral qils are, by most regulations, deemed to be coftrolled waste. If spills occur[this may
have a megative environmental impact especially if\the oil is contaminated by persistent
organic gollutants such as polychlorinated biphenylsi(PCBs).

This Intgrnational Standard, whilst technically” sound, is mainly intended to sefve as a
common [pasis for the preparation of more.specific and complete codes of practice by users in
the light|of local circumstances. Sound-engineering judgement will have to be ekerted in
seeking the best compromise between.technical requirements and economic factors.

Referencle should also be made toinstructions from the equipment manufacturer.

Generall caution

This Intefnational Standard does not purport to address all the safety problems agsociated
with its use. It is theresponsibility of the user of this standard to establish approprigte health
and safefy practices and determine the applicability of regulatory limitations prior to use.

The mingral,oils and oil additives which are the subject of this standard should bg handled
with due i D1 i i irritation.
In the case of eye contact, irrigation with copious quantities of clean running water should be
carried out and medical advice sought. For more information, refer to the safety data sheet
provided by the manufacturer. Some of the tests specified in this standard involve the use of
processes that could lead to a hazardous situation. Attention is drawn to the relevant standard
for guidance.

Environment
This standard is applicable to mineral oils, chemicals and used sample containers.

Attention is drawn to the fact that, at the time of writing this standard, some mineral oils in
service are known to be contaminated to some degree by PCBs.
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Because of this, safety countermeasures should be taken to avoid risks to workers, the public
and the environment during the life of the equipment, by strictly controlling spills and
emissions. Disposal or decontamination of these oils should be carried out strictly according
to local regulations. Every precaution should be taken to prevent release of mineral oil into
the environment.
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MINERAL INSULATING OILS IN ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -
SUPERVISION AND MAINTENANCE GUIDANCE

1 Scope

IEC:2013

This International Standard gives guidance on the supervision and maintenance of the quality
of the insulating oil in electrical equipment.

This sta

ndard _is nlnplirahln to_mineral incnlafing oils, nriginally enlnlnlind conf

rming to

IEC 60296, in transformers, switchgear and other electrical apparatus where oil ®a

specifica

This sta
condition

reasonally practicable and where the normal operating conditions specified in the e
ions apply.
ndard is also intended to assist the power equipment operator to eva

The standard includes recommendations on tests and evaluation procedures and

mpling is
uipment

uate the

of the oil and maintain it in a serviceable condition. It also pfovides a comnjon basis
for the prieparation of more specific and complete local codes of practice.

outlines

methods |for reconditioning and reclaiming oil and the de€ontamination of oil contpminated
with PCBfs.
NOTE The condition monitoring of electrical equipment, for.example by analysis of dissolved gasles, furanic

compound{

2 Normative references

The follo
are indis
undated

amendments) applies.

IEC 6015
Test met

IEC 6024
factor (ta

IEC 6029

or other means, is outside the scope of this standard:

ving documents, in whole or incpart, are normatively referenced in this docu
bensable for its application. (For dated references, only the edition cited ap
references, the Ilatest.(edition of the referenced document (inclug

6, Insulating liquids'— Determination of the breakdown voltage at power fre
hod

7, Insulating liquids — Measurement of relative permittivity, dielectric d
n 6) and.d.c. resistivity

6:2012, Fluids for electrotechnical applications — Unused mineral insulatin

ment and
plies. For
ing any

gquency —

ssipation

g oils for

transforn

e
ersad-switchgear

IEC 60475, Method of sampling liquid dielectrics

IEC 60666:2010, Detection and determination of specified additives in mineral insulating oils

IEC 60814, Insulating liquids — Oil-impregnated paper and pressboard — Determination of

water by

automatic coulometric Karl Fischer titration

IEC 60970, Insulating liquids — Methods for counting and sizing particles

IEC 61125:1992, Unused hydrocarbon based insulating liquids — Test methods for evaluating

the oxida

tion stability
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IEC 61619, Insulating liquids — Contamination by polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) — Method
of determination by capillary column gas chromatography

IEC 62021-1, Insulating liquids — Determination of acidity — Part 1: Automatic potentiometric

titration

IEC 62021-2, Insulating liquids — Determination of acidity — Part 2: Colourimetric titration

IEC 62535:2008, Insulating liquids — Test method for detection of potentially corrosive sulphur

in used a

nd unused insulating oils

IEC 62697-1:2012, Test methods for quantitative determination of corrosive sulfur compounds

in unuse
dibenzyld

ISO 2044
ISO 2719
ISO 3014

ISO 3104
viscosity

ISO 367
density —

ISO 4404
by solid 1

EN 1421
active ag

ASTM D971, Standard Test-Method for Interfacial Tension of Oil Against Water by

Method

ASTM D1

DIN 5135

) and used insulating liquids - Part 1. Test method for quantitative determ
isulfide (DBDS)

, Petroleum products — Determination of colour (ASTM scale)
, Determination of flash point — Pensky-Martens closed cup method
, Petroleum products — Determination of pour point

, Petroleum products — Transparent and opaque liquids — Determination of
and calculation of dynamic viscosity

b, Crude petroleum and liquid petroleum*products — Laboratory determi
Hydrometer method

:1999, Hydraulic fluid power — Fluids — Method for coding the level of conte
articles

D, Surface active agents — Determination of interfacial tension of solutions g@
ents by the stirrup or ringxmethod

275:20064,Standard Test Method for Corrosive Sulfur in Electrical Insulating

3: TeSsting of insulating oils; Detection of corrosive sulphur; Silver strip test

nation of

inematic

hation of

mination

f surface

the Ring

Oils

3 Terms and definitions

For the p

3.1

urposes of this document, the following definitions apply.

local regulations
regulations pertinent to the particular process in the country concerned

Note 1 to entry: Such regulations may be defined by local, regional or national legislation or even th
operator of the equipment itself. They are always to be considered as the most stringent of any combination
thereof. It is the responsibility of each user of this standard to familiarize themselves with the regulations
applicable to their situation. Such regulations may refer to operational, environmental or health and safety issues.
A detailed risk assessment will usually be required.

e owner or
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3.2
routine tests (Group 1)
minimum tests required to monitor the oil and to ensure that it is suitable for continued service

Note 1 to entry: |If the results obtained from these tests do not exceed recommended action limits usually no
further tests are considered necessary until the next regular period for inspection but, under certain perceived
conditions, complementary tests may be deemed prudent.

3.3

complementary tests (Group 2)

additional tests, which may be used to obtain further specific information about the quality of
the oil, and may be used to assist in the evaluation of the oil for continued use in service

3.4
special investigative tests (Group 3)
tests use(d mainly to determine the suitability of the oil for the type of equipmentiin'uge and to
ensure cpmpliance with environmental and operational considerations

3.5
reconditjoning
process that eliminates or reduces gases, water and solid particles and contaminants by
physical processing only

3.6
reclamation
process that eliminates or reduces soluble and insoluble polar contaminants from the oil by
chemicalland physical processing

3.7
PCB decontamination
process that eliminates or reduces PCB contamination from mineral oil

4 Properties and deterioration/degradation of oil

The religble performance of _mineral insulating oil in an insulation system depends upon
certain Hasic oil characteristics that can affect the overall performance of the [electrical
equipment.

In order fo accomplish its multiple roles of dielectric, coolant and arc-quencher, the pil needs
to possesgs certain properties, in particular:

e high dielesctric strength to withstand the electric stresses imposed in service

H %+l 1 H b Ll el laslod 4 H l 4 ol b £ la - R H
L] suffic CITY TOW-VISCOSITy SO thnat S aottytocieurateana transtrerneat s normmp ired

e adequate low-temperature properties down to the lowest temperature expected at the
installation site

e resistance to oxidation to maximize service life

In service, mineral oil degrades due to the conditions of use. In many applications, insulating
oil is in contact with air and is therefore subject to oxidation. Elevated temperatures
accelerate degradation. The presence of metals, organo-metallic compounds or both may act
as a catalyst for oxidation. Changes in colour, the formation of acidic compounds and, at an
advanced stage of oxidation, precipitation of sludge may occur. Dielectric and, in extreme
cases, thermal properties may be impaired.

In addition to oxidation products, many other undesirable contaminants, such as water, solid
particles and oil-soluble polar compounds can accumulate in the oil during service and affect
its electrical properties. The presence of such contaminants and any oil degradation products
are indicated by a change of one or more properties as described in Table 1.
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Deterioration of other constructional materials, which may interfere with the proper functioning
of the electrical equipment and shorten its working life, may also be indicated by changes in
oil properties.

5 Oil tests and their significance

5.1 General

A large number of tests can be applied to mineral insulating oils in electrical equipment. The
tests listed in Table 1 and discussed in 5.2 to 5.19 are considered sufficient to determine
whether the condition of the oil is adequate for continued operation and to suggest the type of
corrective action required, where applicable. The tests are not listed in order of priority.

Table 1 — Tests for in-service mineral insulating oils
Property Group ? Subclause Method
Colour and|appearance 1 5.2 ISO 049
Breakdown|voltage 1 5.3 IEC 40156
Water contpnt 1 54 IEC 40814
Acidity (nelitralization value) 1 5.5 IEC 62(21-1 or
IEC 62021-2
Dielectric dissipation factor (DDF) and resistivity 1 5.6 IEC q0247
Inhibitor content ° 1 5.7.3 IEC 40666
Sediment 2 5.8 Annex C of this standard
Sludge
Interfacial fension (IFT) ° 2 5.9 ASTM D971
EN 14210
Particles (dounting and sizing) °© 2 5.10 IEC 40970
Oxidation dtability ° 3 5.7 IEC 41125
Flash point|® 3 5.1 ISO p719
Compatibility © 3 5.12 IEC 41125
Pour point 3 5.13 ISO B016
Density ¢ 3 5.14 ISO 3p75
Viscosity ° 3 5.15 ISO B104
Polychlorinpted biphenyls (PCBs) 3 5.16 IEC 41619
Corrosive qulphur.f 3 5.17 IEC 42535
ASTM D1276, Method B
DIN 51353
Dibenzyl disulfide (DBDS) content 3 5.18 IEC 62697-1
Passivator content ° 3 5.19 Annex B of
IEC 60666:2010

Group 1 are routine tests, Group 2 are complementary tests, Group 3 are special investigative tests.
Restricted to inhibited and or passivated oils.
Only needed under special circumstances, see applicable subclause.

Not essential, but can be used to establish type identification.
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5.2 Colour and appearance

The colour of an insulating oil is determined in transmitted light and is expressed by a
numerical value based on comparison with a series of colour standards. It is not a critical
property, but it may be useful for comparative evaluation. A rapidly increasing or a high colour
number may be an indication of oil degradation or contamination.

Besides colour, the appearance of oil may show cloudiness or sediment, which may indicate
the presence of free water, insoluble sludge, carbon particles, fibres, dust, or other
contaminants.

5.3 Brpakdown voltage

Breakdown voltage is a measure of the ability of oil to withstand electric (stress|and has
primary importance for the safe operation of electrical equipment. It is strongly’depgndent on
the samplling temperature (5.4.3 and 5.4.4).

Dry and|clean oil exhibits an inherently high breakdown voltage, ‘Free water and solid
particles,| the latter particularly in combination with high levels f-dissolved water, tend to
migrate o regions of high electric stress and reduce breakdown” voltage dramatigally. The
measurement of breakdown voltage, therefore, serves primafily to indicate the prgsence of
contaminjants such as water or particles. A low value of bregakdown voltage can indjcate that
one or more of these are present. However, a high breakdown voltage does not ngcessarily
indicate the absence of all contaminants.

The valugs of breakdown voltage are only significant when the oil has been sampled at the
operatind temperature of the transformer. Samples taken at <20 °C may give an pptimistic
view of fhe state of the transformer when-analysed at room temperature. The breakdown
voltage df spare units that have been long out of service and are again energized ghould be
monitored more often until the transformer has reached a steady state.

5.4 Water content
5.4.1 General

Depending on the amount-ef water, the temperature of the insulating system and the|status of
the oil, tHe water contentof insulating oils influences

e the breakdownyoltage of the oil,

e the s¢lid insulation,

e the aq;eing tendency of the liquid and solid insulation.

The water content in the liquid and solid insulation thus has a significant impact on the actual
operating conditions and the lifetime of the transformer.

There are two main sources of water increase in transformer insulation:

e ingress of moisture from the atmosphere;
e degradation of insulation.
Water is transferred in oil filled electrical equipment by the insulating liquid. Water is present

in oil in a dissolved form and may also be present as a hydrate adsorbed by polar ageing
products (bonded water). Particles, such as cellulose fibres may bind some water.

5.4.2 Water in oil

The solubility of water in oil (W), given in mg/kg, depends on the condition of the oil, the

temperature and type of oil. The absolute water content (W,,,) is independent of the
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temperature, type and condition of the oil and the result is given in mg/kg. W,,s can be
measured according to IEC 60814. The relative water content (W,,) is defined by the ratio
W,ps/Ws and the result is given in per cent. The relative water content can be evaluated by
use of a suitable method such as that in BS 6522 [1]? or on-line by means of capacitive
sensors [2]. Water solubility (W) should be determined at the same temperature as that of
the oil sample when taken. By way of a guide, the condition of cellulosic insulation in relation
to oil percentage saturation is given in Table A.1.

At water contents in oil above the saturation level, i.e. when W, > Wy (or W, > 100 %), the
excess water cannot remain dissolved and free water may be seen in the form of cloudiness
or droplets.

Usually,

ha tamnaeratura ic datarminad diractlv in tha ail ctraam aof tha camnla talkan
HE—eHperattro+5—aeter e e a8ty —H—+he—oH—Streadh—o+—Re—Sampte “SH-
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| or forced air) cooling mode are used, this should be explicitly noted.
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mainly dyie to differences in aromatic content. Whéererpresent, some free water may

into dissd

As oils b
solubility
solubility
Each oil
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1 Figures

in square brackets refer to the bibliography.
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Saturation water content in unused oil (log Wy = 7,0895-1567/T)

— — Typical saturation water content in oxidized oil with acidity of 0,3 mg KOH/g
IEC 2406/12

Figure 1 — Example of\variation in saturation water content with oil temperature and
acidity for insulating oil originally conforming to IEC 60296

5.4.3 Water content in the oil/paper-system

Transforers.are dried during the manufacturing process until measurements or |standard
practices| yield a moisture content in the cellulosic insulation of less than 0,5 % o 1,0 %
depending upon purchaser's and manufacturer's requirements. After the initial drying, the
moisture content of the insulation system increases depending on the environmental and/or
operating conditions.

In a transformer, the total mass of water is distributed between the paper and the oil such that
the bulk of the water is in the paper. Small changes in temperature significantly change the
dissolved water content of the oil but only slightly change the water content of the paper.

When oil in a transformer is operating at a constant, relatively elevated temperature for a long
period, thermodynamic equilibrium between water absorbed by cellulose and water dissolved
in oil is closely approached. This equilibrium is temperature dependent so that at elevated
temperatures more water diffuses from the paper into the oil. However, if the oil temperature
is not high enough, such equilibrium is not reached because of the lower rate of diffusion of
water to the oil from the cellulose insulation.
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The determination of the water content in the paper of a transformer by the measurement of
the water in oil has been frequently described, but practical results are often not in line with
the theoretical predictions. The drying process of the paper may not take out as much water
as calculated.

All calculations and correlations of the water content in oil and the water content in the
oil/paper-system depend on the equilibrium state between the insulating oil and the oil/paper-
system and vice versa. The equilibrium is influenced by many factors, such as the difference
in the temperature between oil and the cellulose/oil-system. The calculation of the water
content of the paper/pressboard by determination of the water in the oil has been examined in
several studies and publications (see Annex A).

5.4.4 Interpretation of results

Breakdown voltage and water content are strongly interrelated. Both of them are tegwperature
dependent, therefore it is most informative to measure them at differént’ trgnsformer
temperatlres in order to obtain a reliable assessment of humidity in the combined |oil-paper
insulation system. The interpretation of water content in oil is strongly related to the [sampling
temperatire determined by measuring the temperature directly in the oil stream. |In cases
where thie top oil temperature indicator (OTI) temperature corrections for ONAN jor OFAF
cooling mode are used, this should be explicitly noted.

For trangformers with a relatively steady load, a normalizing calculation of the water content
for 20 °C{may be helpful for trending. The procedure is described in Annex A.

5.5 Adidity

The acidity (neutralization value) of oil is a measute of the acidic constituents or confaminants
in the oil

The acid|ty of a used oil is due to the formation of acidic oxidation products. Acids @and other
oxidation| products will, in conjunction*with water and solid contaminants, affect the [dielectric
and othef properties of the oil. Acids have an impact on the degradation of cellulosic materials
and may [also be responsible for,the Corrosion of metal parts in a transformer.

The rate|of increase of acidity of oil in service is a good indicator of the ageing fate. The
acidity lgivel is used as_a._general guide for determining when the oil should be replaced or
reclaimed.

Generally, inhibited*oil should show no significant increase in acidity from its origipal value
provided [that thesinhibitor is present in sufficient amount.

5.6 Digelectric dissipation factor (DDF) and resistivity

These parameters are very sensitive to the presence of soluble polar contaminants, ageing
products or colloids in the oil. Changes in the levels of the contaminants can be monitored by
measurement of these parameters even when contamination is so slight as to be near the
limit of chemical detection.

Acceptable limits for these parameters depend largely upon the type of equipment. However,
high values of DDF, or low values of resistivity, may deleteriously affect the dielectric losses
and/or the insulation resistance of the electrical equipment.

There is generally a relationship between DDF and resistivity, with resistivity decreasing as
DDF increases. It is normally not necessary to conduct both tests on the same oil and
generally DDF is found to be the more common test. Resistivity and DDF are temperature and
moisture dependent and Figure 2 illustrates typical changes of resistivity with temperature
and moisture for insulating oils that are virtually free from solid contamination.
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Useful additional information can be obtained by measuring resistivity or DDF at both ambient
temperature and a higher temperature such as 90 °C.

In the case of very high voltage (VHV) and ultra high voltage (UHV) instrument transformers,
special attention shall be paid to DDF as it has been reported that a higher value of DDF may

lead to th

ermal runaway leading to failure.

QOils classified as ‘good’ (see 9.4) will have characteristics similar to curves A and B in
Figure 2 and will result in satisfactory test results being obtained at both the higher and lower
temperatures.

Qils classified as ‘poor’ (see 9.4) will have characteristics similar to curve C and will result in
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IEC 2407/12

Line A: Dry oil having a resistivity of 60 GQxm at 20 °C.
Line B: Dry oil having a resistivity of 200 GQxm at 20 °C.
Line C: Wet oil that is 100 % saturated at 35 °C.

NOTE In transformers in service, the behaviour of line C is unlikely to occur in the windings, but rather along tank
walls or other very cold surfaces.

Figure 2 — Example of variation of resistivity with temperature for insulating oils


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c871f9e40b2dacb805c5513a9f6f1215

-18 - 60422 © IEC:2013

5.7 Inhibitor content and oxidation stability
5.71 Oxidation stability

The ability of unused mineral insulating oil to withstand oxidation under thermal stress and in
the presence of oxygen and a copper catalyst is called oxidation stability. It gives general
information about the life expectancy of the oil under service conditions in electrical
equipment. The property is defined as resistance to formation of acidic compounds, sludge
and compounds influencing the dielectric dissipation factor (DDF) under given conditions. For
oils complying with IEC 60296, these conditions are detailed in IEC 61125:1992, Method C
and the limits of acceptable performance in IEC 60296.

The property depends mainly on the refining process and how it is applied to a given
feedstock: g i
oxidation| inhibitors. These are known as natural ant|OX|dants Oils containing ronl
antioxidants are designated as uninhibited oils.

natural

Synthetid oxidation inhibitors can be added to enhance the oxidation stability. In trgnsformer
oils, mainly the phenolic type is used and the common and generally accepted compdunds are
2,6-di-tent-butyl-paracresol (DBPC) and 2,6-di-tert-butyl-phenol (DBP).-The efficacy [of added
inhibitors will vary with the chemical composition of the base oil.

To determine the oxidation stability, tests specified in IEC 61125:1992 Method ¢ may be
used. As|this ageing protocol is designed for unused oils,/interpretation of test results may be
difficult when ageing is performed with oil in service. Howéver, this oxidation stabilfty test is
occasionplly used to evaluate oil in new electrical equipment prior to energizing.

5.7.2 Monitoring of uninhibited oils

Oxidation of uninhibited oils is normally monitered by the formation of acidic compofinds and
oil soluble and insoluble sludge. An increase in DDF and reduction in IFT are alsd signs of
oxidation| of insulating oils (see 5.5, 5.6 and 5.9).

5.7.3 Monitoring of inhibited oils

Inhibited |oils have a different oxidation pattern compared to uninhibited oils. At the heginning
of service life, the synthetic.inhibitor is consumed with little formation of oxidation products.
This is referred to as the.induction period. After the inhibitor is consumed, the oxidatipn rate is
determingd mainly by the-base oil oxidation stability.

A decredse of IFT~in inhibited oils may also be an early indication of initial formation of
oxidation| produets.

The commoen and easy way to monitor the inhibitor consumption is to measure thg inhibitor
concentration according to IEC 60666.

The inhibitor content should be monitored at regular intervals the frequency of which will
depend upon operational temperature and load levels.

5.8 Sediment and sludge

This test distinguishes between sediment and sludge.
Sediment is insoluble material present in the oil.
Sediment includes:

e insoluble oxidation or degradation products of solid or liquid insulating materials;

e solid products arising from the conditions of service of the equipment; carbon and metal
particles, metallic oxides and sulfides;
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o fibres and other foreign matter of diverse origins.

Sludge is a polymerized degradation product of solid and liquid insulating material. Sludge is
soluble in oil up to a certain limit, depending on the oil solubility characteristics and
temperature. At sludge contents above this, the sludge is precipitated, contributing as an
additional component to the sediment.

The presence of sediment and/or sludge may change the electrical properties of the oil, and in
addition, deposits may hinder heat-exchange, thus encouraging thermal degradation of the
insulating materials.

Sediment and sludge should be measured according to the method described in Annex C.

59 Inilerfacial tension (IFT)

The inteffacial tension between oil and water provides a means of detecting soluple polar
contaminjants and products of degradation. This characteristic changes faitly rapidly during
the initiall stages of ageing but levels off when deterioration is still moderate!

The rate|of decrease of IFT is strongly influenced by the type of,aily uninhibited oils usually
show higher IFT rates of decrease than inhibited oils.

A rapid fecrease of IFT may also be an indication of compatibility problems betwegn the oil
and someg transformer materials (varnishes, gaskets), or-0f/an accidental contaminatjon when
filling with oil. However, oils with interfacial tension . values at or near the lower limit value
given in Table 5 should be further investigated.

With overloaded transformers, the deterioration: of materials is rapid and IFT is g tool for
detection| of deterioration.

5.10 Pafrticle count

Particles|in insulating oil in electrical equipment may have numerous possible soufces. The
equipment itself may contain particles from manufacturing and the oil may contain|particles
from storfage and handling if,not properly filtered. Metal wear and the ageing of oil pnd solid
materialsl may produce partieles during the service life of equipment. Localized overheating
over 500°C may form garbon particles. The carbon particles produced in the on-Joad tap-
changer fiverter switch may migrate by leakage into the bulk oil compartment to corjtaminate
the oil-immersed parts of the transformer. A typical source of metallic particles i§ wear of
bearings |of the pumps.

The effe¢t of suspended particles on the dielectric strength of insulating oil depends on the
type of particles (metallic, fibres, sludge, etc.) and on their water content.

Historically, some failures on HV transformers have been associated with particle
contamination. Traditional dielectric breakdown voltage tests are not sufficient to identify the
problem and particle counting methods have been advised as monitoring tools [3], [4] (see
Table B.1).

5.11 Flash point

Breakdown of the oil caused by electrical discharges or prolonged exposure to very high
temperatures may produce sufficient quantities of low molecular weight hydrocarbons to
cause a lowering of the flash point of the oil.

A low flash point is an indication of the presence of volatile combustible products in the oil.
This may result from contamination by a solvent but, in some cases, the cause has been
observed to be extensive sparking discharges.
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5.12 Compatibility of insulating oils

Unused oil complying with IEC 60296 and with the same classification (class, group and
LCSET as stated in IEC 60296) as that already in service should be used for topping up
and/or refilling electrical equipment.

Field experience indicates that problems are not normally encountered when unused oil is
added in small percentage, e.g. less than 5 %, to used oils classified as ‘good’ (see 9.4),
though larger additions to heavily aged oil may cause sludge to precipitate.

A compatibility test may be needed to determine the feasibility of mixing unused oils of
different origins with oil in service. For mixing used oils, a compatibility study is strongly
recommended. Reference to the oil supplier is recommended if any doubts cgncerning
compatibjlity arise.

In the compatibility study, as described below, the characteristics of the mixture,shoyld not be
less favourable than those of the worse individual oil.

Oils shoyld be mixed in the same proportions as in the application, orif not known ip a 50/50
ratio.

The following functional tests are recommended for each indjvidual oil and for the mixture:

e foaming;

e oxidafion stability according to IEC 61125:1992, Method C, including acidity, slidge and
DDF after ageing. Test time should be according‘to the oil group as stated in IEC [60296;

e corrosive sulphur and/or potential corrosivity“after ageing according to IEC 61[125:1992
Method C.

Experienge is very limited regarding the use of oil containing pour point depressants [to top-up
naturally|low pour point oils. However,-laboratory investigations suggest that no sfignificant
deteriorafion of low temperature behaviour is likely to occur.

Compatibility tests are particularly necessary in the case of oils containing additivels. Again,
referencgq to the oil suppliersorto the equipment manufacturer is recommended.

5.13 Pdur point

Pour point is a /measure of the ability of the oil to flow at low temperature. There is no
evidence|to suggest that this property is affected by normal oil deterioration. Chang¢ds in pour
point canl normally be interpreted as the result of topping-up with a different oil.

5.14 Density

In cold climates, the density of oil may be important in determining its suitability for use. For
example, ice crystals formed from separated water may float on oil of high density and lead to
flashover on subsequent melting. However, density is not significant in comparing the quality
of different samples of oil. There is no evidence that density is affected by normal oil
deterioration.

Density may be useful for discriminating mineral insulating oil from other fluid types.

5.15 Viscosity

Viscosity is an important controlling factor in the dissipation of heat. Ageing and oxidation of
the oil tend to increase viscosity. Viscosity is also affected by temperature. Normal ageing
and oxidation of the oil will not significantly affect its viscosity. Only under extreme conditions
of corona discharges or oxidation may this occur.
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5.16 Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)

Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) are a family of synthetic chlorinated aromatic hydrocarbons,
which have good thermal and electrical properties. These properties combined with excellent
chemical stability made them useful in numerous commercial applications. However, their
chemical stability and resistance to biodegradation has given cause for concern in terms of
environmental pollution. This increasing concern over the environmental impact of PCBs has
progressively restricted their use since the early 1970s and their use in new plant and
equipment was banned by international agreement in 1986. Unfortunately, the use of common
handling facilities has led to widespread contamination of mineral insulating oil.

The PCB content of oil in new equipment should be measured to confirm that the oil is PCB
free. Thereafter, whenever there is a risk of potential contamination (oil treatment, transformer
repairs, ¢tc.) the oil should be analysed and if PCB content is found to exceed defined limits
approprigte action should be taken (see 11.4).

NOTE Linpits will be as defined by local regulations.
5.17 Cgdgrrosive sulphur

Table 1 iflentifies three methods for assessment of corrosive sulphur in oil. The IEC method is
considered to be more exacting than the ASTM method and shall.be passed by all|oils. The
ASTM me¢thod is easier to perform and may be used as an initjaktest but negative regults may
require further investigation. The DIN method is considefed” complementary and|shall be
passed inh addition to either the ASTM or IEC method 40) be considered ‘non-corfosive’ in
Table 5.

The amopnt of sulphur in oil depends on oil refining processes, degree of refining and crude
oil type; [it is normally present as organo-sulphur, but elemental sulphur contamingtion can
also occpr. The presence of reactive compounds causing corrosion at normal pperating
temperatlres is due to poor refining or contamination.

At relatiely high temperatures, sulphur-containing oil molecules may decompose and react
with metpl surfaces to form metalCsulphides. Such reactions may take place in gwitching
equipment and will impact the (Conductivity of contacts. DIN 51353, using a silvef strip at
100 °C, drovides a sensitive test for such type of problem.

Some sulphur containing molecules may also cause the formation of copper sulphide (Cu,S)
deposition in the paper”insulation of electrical equipment. This phenomenon lefgds to a
reduction of the electrical insulation properties and has resulted in several equipment failures
in service [5].

Cu,S deposition occurs preferentially in paper insulated electrical equipment where porrosive
sulphur Jomgounds are present in oil., unvarnished or unprotected copper is used, pperating
or/and ambient temperatures are high and the amount of oxygen in oil is limited. One group of
substances in oil causing this effect are disulphides, e.g. dibenzyl disulphide.

IEC 60296 provides specifications to ensure that Cu,S deposition in paper will not occur in
service as a result of unused oil. The tests used for that purpose (IEC 62535 and ASTM
D1275:2006, Method B) apply to oils that do not contain a metal passivator additive; Clause
A.3 of IEC 60296:2012 provides a method for removal of passivators where they are present.
The tests will give a positive indication if corrosive sulphur compounds are present in the oil.

Strongly aged insulating oils (e.g. with high acidity), or oils with poor oxidation stability, may
give ambiguous results on the paper strip under the conditions of IEC 62535, because of
heavy sludge formation. In this case SEM-EDX analysis (described in Annex B of
IEC 62535:2008) may be helpful to solve ambiguous cases. False positives tests can also be
avoided by carrying out the test only with insulating paper, without copper strip and comparing
the paper's appearance to that tested in the presence of copper.
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A combination of several factors not only the potential oil corrosivity may lead to a failure in
electrical equipment. In this case a risk assessment including design and operating conditions
should be performed.

5.18 Dibenzyl disulphide (DBDS)

DBDS is potentially corrosive to copper surfaces at normal transformer operating
temperatures and may form copper sulphide under certain conditions.

Among corrosive sulphur compounds DBDS appears to play a predominant role in the
problem of corrosion. ldentified as a major sulphur compound in several mineral insulating
oils, it is present in most corrosive insulating oils produced and blended after 1988-1989
(although_they passed the corrosivity tests of their time) There seem to be very few oils
introducdd or produced after 2006 that contain DBDS in detectable amounts [5].

It should|be noted that there are also oils in service that are corrosive despite the aljsence of
DBDS.

NOTE Dilenzyl disulphide is a sulphur compound used as an antioxidant additive“in rubber conmppounds, a
stabilizer f@r petroleum fractions and an additive for silicon oils.

5.19 Passivator

The addition of a metal passivator is the mitigation technique that has been usgd to the
largest ektent in order to minimize the risk of corrosivessulphur. In particular a toluyltriazole
derivativé has been used2. Typically 100 mg/kg (0,01.% by weight) of this substance|is added
to inhibit[the reactions of copper with corrosive sulphub.

Metal pagsivators, have a long history of use invmineral oil, mainly in lubricating oil |but also,
to a mofe limited extent, in insulating oil..<They have been used not only to cpunteract
corrosion, but also to improve oxidation stability and to suppress streaming electrificdtion.

It is esseptial to monitor the passivator content during service.

6 Samlpling of oil from equipment

It is esséntial that evefy,effort be made to ensure that samples are representatiye of the
insulating oil in equipment. Experience indicates that oil is sometimes rejected unjustifiably
because |inadequate-care has been taken whilst sampling. Careless sampling procedures or
contaminjation in(the sample container will lead to erroneous conclusions concerning quality
and incurl waste of time, effort and expense involved in obtaining, transporting and tgsting the
sample.

Whenever possible, sampling from equipment shall be at normal operating conditions or very
shortly after de-energization.

Sampling should be performed by an experienced person, who has received adequate
training, in accordance with IEC 60475.

Where available, manufacturer’s instructions should be followed.

2 This is commercially available under the name of Irgamet 39®.
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7 Categories of equipment

In order to take account of different user requirements, equipment has been placed in various
categories as shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2 — Categories of equipment

Category Type of equipment
Category O Power transformers/reactors with a nominal system voltage of 400 kV and above
Category A Power transformers/reactors with a nominal system voltage above 170 kV and below 400
kV. Also power transformers of any rated voltage where continuity of supply is vital and
similar equipment for special applications operating under onerous condition
Categgry B Power transformers/reactors with a nominal system voltage above 72,5 kV and jup to and
including 170 kV (other than those in Category A)
Categgry C Power transformers/reactors for MV/LV application e.g. nominal system voltages|up to and
including 72,5 kV and traction transformers (other than those in Category-A).
Oil-filled circuit breakers with a nominal system voltage exceeding 72,5 kV.
Oil-filled switches, a.c. metal-enclosed switchgear and control‘géar with a nominal system
voltage greater than or equal to 16 kV
Categqry D Instrument/protection transformers with a nominal system\voltage above 170 kV
Categgry E Instrument/protection transformers with a nominal system voltage up to and inclpding 170
kV
Categgry F Diverter tanks of on-load tap-changers, including Combined selector/diverter tankg
Categqry G Oil-filled circuit breakers with a nominal system voltage up to and including 72,5 kV.
Oil-filled switches, a.c. metal-enclosed’switchgear and control gear with a nominal system
voltage less than 16 kV
NOTE 1 $eparated selector tanks of on-load tap-changers belong to the same category as the gssociated
transformef.
NOTE 2 Qil-impregnated paper bushings and‘other hermetically sealed equipment may be placed in Citegory D
or E if a rofitine monitoring programme is desired. The manufacturer’s instructions should be referred to.
NOTE 3 Regardless of size or voltage, ja risk assessment may justify condition-monitoring techniqug¢s usually
appropriatg to a higher classification.
NOTE 4 Hor practical and economical reasons, some electrical utilities may decide that their small trahsformers
up to 1 MVA and 36 kV areg net included in this classification. Routine monitoring programmes may not be
considered| economical for this type of equipment. Where a monitoring programme is required [for these
transformefs, the guidelines, given for category C should be adequate.
8 Evaluation-of mineral insulating oil in new equipment
A substa illed with

mineral oil. In such cases, as the oil has already come into contact with insulating and other
materials, it can no longer be considered as “unused oil” as defined in IEC 60296. Therefore
its properties shall be regarded as those applicable to oil in service, even though the electrical
equipment itself may not have been energized.

Qil properties should be appropriate to the category and functions of the equipment (see

Table 3).

The extent of the changes in properties may vary with the type of equipment due to the
different types of material and ratios of liquid-to-solid insulation, and should be within the
limits of Table 3. Properties not included in Table 3 (with the exception of oxidation stability
for which no in service limits have been established) should be within the limits of IEC 60296.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c871f9e40b2dacb805c5513a9f6f1215

- 24 - 60422 © IEC:2013

As the characteristics of oil in new equipment are an integral part of that equipment design,
the user may request these characteristics to be better than the minimum standards
suggested in Table 3, which are based on the experience of many years of operating practice.

Table 3 - Recommended limits for mineral insulating oils after filling
in new electrical equipment prior to energization

Property Highest voltage for equipment
kv
<72,5 72,5 to 170 > 170
Appearance Clear, free from sediment and suspended matter
Colour (on scale given in 1ISO 2049) Max. 2,0 Max 2,0 Max. 2,0
Breakdpwn voltage (kV) > 55 > 60 >60
Water ¢ontent (mg/kg) ? 20° <10 <"10)
Acidity [(mg KOH/g) Max. 0,03 Max. 0,03 Max. 003
Dielectfic dissipation factor at 90 °C and Max. 0,015 Max. 0,015 Max. 0,p10
40 Hz to 60 Hz°
Resistipity at 90 °C (GQxm) Min. 60 Min. 60 Min. 40
Corrosjve sulphur Non-torrosive
DBDS g¢ontent (mg/kg) <5
Interfadial tension (mN/m) Min. 35 | Min. 35 | Min. 35
Total PICB content (mg/kg) Not detectable (< 2 mg/kg total)
Particlds - | - | See Table[B.1°

® The| values are not corrected for temperature since™hot enough time may have elapsed to refach an
equllibrium between oil and cellulose insulation.

For|use in transformers under 72,5 kV classthe maximum water content should be agreed between
supplier and user depending upon local circumstances.

° Higher dielectric dissipation factor values-may indicate excessive contamination, or the misapplication
of splid materials used in manufacture,-and should be investigated.

¢ A dptermination of particle sizerand quantity should be made as a baseline for future compalfison in
trangformers >170 kV.

9 Evalluation of oil in service

9.1 Gdgneral

Insulating oil\in service is subjected to heat, oxygen, water and other catalysts, all|of which
are detrimental to the properties of the oil. In order to maintain the quality of the oil in service,
regular sampling and analysis should be performed.

Often the first sign of oil deterioration may be obtained by direct observation of the oil clarity
and colour through the sight glass of the conservator. From an environmental point of view,
this simple and easy inspection can also be used to monitor leakage and spills of oil.

The interpretation of results, in terms of the functional deterioration of the oil, should be
performed by experienced personnel based on the following elements of risk management
and life cycle management:

e characteristic values for the type and family of oil and equipment, developed by statistical
methods;
e evaluation of trends and the rate of variation of the values for a given oil property;

e normal, or typical values, for “fair” or “poor” for the appropriate type and family of
equipment.
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In the case of oil contaminated with PCBs, environmental impact is a critical factor to
consider, as are local regulations. If it is suspected that oil has become contaminated with
PCBs specific analyses should be undertaken and interpretation of the results should be used
in risk assessment to take into account prevention and mitigation of potential damage to the
environment and to avoid unreasonable risks for staff and the public.

9.2 Frequency of examination of oils in service

It is impossible to lay down a general rule for the frequency of examination of oils in service
which will be applicable to all possible situations that might be encountered.

The optimum frequency will depend on the type, function, voltage, power, construction and
service canditions of the equipment, as well as the condition of the oil as determined in the
previous |analysis. A compromise will often have to be found between economic fagtors and
reliability|requirements.

Much grdater difficulties exist in deciding frequency of testing and permissiblesoil detgrioration
levels which are acceptable for all applications of insulating oil in relatien to diffefences in
operatingd policies, reliability requirements and types of electrical system. For example, large
power companies may find the full application of these recommendations to digtribution
transfornmjers uneconomical. Conversely, the industrial user, whose activities depernd on the
reliability| of his power supply, may wish to institute more frequent and stricter contfols of oil
quality ag a means of guarding against power failures.

By way df a guide, a suggested frequency of tests suitable for different types of equjpment is
given in Table 4. However, some equipment is designed having systems that are depigned to
control gxposure of the oil to atmosphere. Where* such systems are maintained| in good
condition| less frequent testing may be appropriate based on life cycle analysis (LCA) and/or
life cyclelmanagement (LCM) and risk assessment (RA).

Generally, check measurements should. be carried out on the basis of the following criteria,
which apply particularly to transformeroils:

a) Characteristics may be chegked periodically, at intervals as suggested in Table #, unless
othefwise defined.

b) The [frequency of examination may be increased where any of the significant groperties
indigates that the ,0ilis in fair or poor condition, or when trend analysis [indicates
significant changes.

c) The pxidation ©f-the oil will accelerate with increased temperature and in the prgsence of
oxyglen and(water. Therefore heavily loaded transformers may need more frequent oil-
sampling-and complementary testing such as interfacial tension.

d) The festing frequency should be estabhshed by means of a cost/beneflt evaluatipn based
, 7 indicate
different testing frequen0|es from those |nd|cated in Table 4. For instance, some electr|cal
utilities may prefer not to perform this programme on to this type of transformer and small
industries may prefer to include this type of transformer even in a higher category.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c871f9e40b2dacb805c5513a9f6f1215

- 26 - 60422 © IEC:2013

Table 4 - Recommended frequency of testing °

b Equipment category °
Property
o A B c D® E° F G

Group 1 (routine tests) " — years 1t02 | 1t03 | 1to4 | 2to6 | 1to2 | 2t06 | 2to6 | 2to 6
Group 2 (complementary tests) 9

Group 3 (special investigative tests) h

Group 3 (passivator content) 6 months or less, depending on the rate of decrease and the

absolute value.

These proposed periods refer to a normal routine maintenance programme. Should one or more of the measured

properties indicate that the oil is in a fair or poor condition or if an abnormal ageing trend is observed, these

periods
shorten
caused

Groups

Equipm|

should be shortened according to the importance of the equipment. These periods. n
ed in the case of oils contaminated by PCB in order to minimize any potential environm
by malfunctioning equipment.

1, 2 and 3 are defined in Clause 3 and as a footnote to Table 1.

ent categories are defined in Table 2.

4 See 9.4d).

Catego
and/or

Group

type of
equipm

ies D and E. After the first sample has been taken, the user, after consultation with the nj
aboratory, may decide to lengthen the sampling period.

tests shall be performed after filling or refilling the transformer, prior to energizing.

These tests may be done periodically but less frequently than routine\fests. The frequency will depe]

oil, age and equipment. First (benchmark) measurementsshould be carried out in new or
bent prior to energization.

These 3re very special tests that need be carried out only under'special circumstances.

ay also be

bntal impact

anufacturer

nd upon the
refurbished

9.3 Te
9.3.1

isting procedures

General

The venye for testing and the numbervand type of tests that can be carried out on

sample 0

Oil in se
general,

A single type of testiis insufficient to evaluate the condition of the oil sample

Evaluatign of the condition should preferably be based upon the composite eval
significarnt characteristics determined in suitably qualified and properly equipped lab

However

9.3.2

some.Users find it advantageous to carry out field screening tests.

Field tests

a given

f oil may vary depending_ofilocal circumstances and economic considerations.

vice varies widely in the extent of degradation and the degree of contaminpation. In

bation of
pratories.

In some circumstances there is a need to perform tests closer to the point of sampling rather
in the laboratory. These are typically chosen to meet the following requirements:

e obtain

e establ

a prompt estimation of oil condition;

ish the classification of service-aged oils (see 9.4);

e eliminate any changes to the oil sample’s properties due to transportation to a laboratory
and/or storage of oil samples.

Field tests may also be performed where there are on-site and on-line test instruments with
an accuracy comparable to laboratory test instruments.

Some field tests are less accurate than laboratory tests. Field tests are usually limited to
visual inspection (colour and appearance), breakdown voltage, water content and, with less
accuracy, acidity. These tests may sometimes be used for the assessment of service-aged
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oils in accordance with 9.4, though, more often, field tests are carried out to identify oil
samples requiring laboratory evaluation.

Experience has shown that breakdown voltage and water content tests carried out on site may
produce reliable results and may be used for acceptance tests.

9.3.3 Laboratory tests

A complete examination scheme includes all the tests listed in Table 1. However, these tests
may be sub-divided into three groups and tests applicable to one or more groups may be
required according to the specific requirements (see Tables 1 and 4).

9.4 Classifieattonof-the—econdition—of-oils—inserviece

It is virty
recomme

consider
consider

classifichon and any consequent corrective action should only bey taken 4

Accordin
“fair” or
to the c
process.
e Good
Qil in
e Fair
Oil de
e Poor
Oil de

9.5 Ca

In generg
chemical

The follo

a) Wher
with

“poor” based on the evaluation of significant propertiesand their ability to be

ally impossible to set hard and fast rules for the evaluation of oilins
nd test limits for all possible applications of insulating oil ih|,Serv

tion of the results of all tests. The trend of such results overya period d
d essential information when arriving at a final decision.

j to local or current industrial experience, oils in service.may be classified &

haracteristics desired. Table 5 provides guidance to assist in this clag

normal condition; continue normal sampling.

terioration detectable; more frequent sampling recommended (see Table 5).

terioration abnormal; schedule effective actions.
rrective action

I, two types of contamination/deterioration of the oil can be considered: phy

Each one requires a different remedial action as described in Table 5 below.

wing recommitendations should also be noted:

e a testiresult is outside the limits recommended in Table 5, it should be g
brevious results and, if appropriate, a fresh sample obtained for confirmatig

any dther’action is taken.

Brvice or
ce. The
fter due
f time is

S “gOOd”,
restored
sification

sical and

ompared
n before

b) If rapid deterioration or acceleration in the rate of deterioration is observed, more frequent
tests (see Table 4) should be instituted promptly and appropriate remedial action should
be taken. It may be desirable to consult the manufacturer of the equipment.
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Table 6 — Summary of typical actions

Key factors Symptoms Corrective actions

Physical High water content Reconditioning (see 11.2)
Low breakdown voltage value
High particles content

Turbid (not clear)

Chemical High colour value Reclaiming (see 11.3): or
Change the oil (see Clause 13)
Low IFT

High acidity value

High dissipation factor value

Presence of sediments or sludge, or both

Low inhibitor content, for inhibited oil Restore original additjive’conceptration

Low passivator content for passivator according to recommendations [in
containing oil Table 5
PCB PCB contamination detectable Refer to local‘regulations (see [11.4)
Corros|ve sulphur Oil corrosiveness Perform risk assessment and cprrect as
necessary:

»passivation (see Clause 13)
3 oil change (see Clause 12)

- reclaiming (see 11.3)

NOTE 1 Ip some cases, if the chemical contamination is extremely high, it may be more economical [to replace
the oil. A rgclaiming viability test (see 11.3.3) is recommended.

NOTE 2 The more aged the oil is at the time of passivation, and the more severe the operating conditions, the
higher is the risk that passivation is not a sufficient {ong-term remedy. A more detailed scheme for dgaling with
corrosive splphur and copper sulphide formation is-proposed in CIGRE, Brochure no. 378, 2009 [5].

It is emphasized that no action should be taken on the basis of one result and one |property.
Repeat spmples are recommended where the result appears abnormal compared to fthe trend
of the regults previously obtained.

10 Handling and storage

CAUTION Safe drum handling and environmental procedures should be adopted acdording to
local regiilations=>Special attention shall be paid to avoid cross contamination by PCHs.

To ensure_satisfactory service, the utmost care in handling the oil is essential. Drums should
be clearly marked to indicate whether they are for clean or for dirty oil, and should be
reserved for the type indicated. Drums and bulk tankers used for oil awaiting reclamation
should not be used for any other product.

Drums should be stored horizontally and placed in such a position that there is a head of oil
on the stopper or plug. They should be stored under cover to minimize the ingress of water
and to reduce solar thermal cycling due to exposure to sunlight. The use of plastic sheeting is
not recommended unless great care is taken to avoid the drums “sweating” with condensation.

During transportation, drums should be in the vertical position for stability and covered to
prevent the ingress of water.

In practice, difficulty may be experienced in maintaining the purity of oil when it is transferred
from one vessel to another due to the possibility of introducing contamination. Such practice
is not recommended without strict adherence to quality control.
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It is recognized that storage of oil in damaged drums is not always satisfactory and the
transfer of oil from such containers to electrical equipment should be through a suitable
treatment plant to remove water and dissolved gases.

In locations with fixed oil-handling equipment, the pipe-work from the clean oil tanks to the
electrical apparatus should be kept clean and free from water. Dehydrating breathers should
be regularly inspected and maintained. Where portable oil-handling equipment is used,
flexible pipe-work and hand pumps should be carefully inspected to ensure that they are free
from dirt and water, and should be flushed with clean oil before use. If the clean oil is from
drums, it should have been recently tested, and the filling orifices of the drums should be
clean.

Hoses used-for cleanoil-and -hoses used for r'lirfy oil should be r\lnarly marked and provided
with plugls for sealing the ends when not in use. Hoses shall be resistant to oil, ‘ag| ordinary
rubber contains free sulphur, which is corrosive. If wire braided hoses are used the hoses
shall be ¢ross-bonded and properly grounded to prevent the build-up of any sfatic charge. For
specific groblems, reference should be made to the equipment manufacturer’s instrudtions.

11 Tredtment

11.1 WARNING

The treafment of used oil has to be carried out with proper.care. All countermeasurgs should
be taken|to minimize any unreasonable risk to workers) public health and the envijronment.
Experienged and qualified personnel well aware of the, associated health and envirpnmental
risks asgociated should always perform oil treatment, strictly in accordance with local
regulations. A full risk assessment should always be undertaken before commencing any
treatment.

Strict control shall be undertaken in order.fo-avoid cross contamination by PCB.

Strict control shall be undertaken toravoid accidental spills to the environment. Pipep, pumps
and hoses shall be carefully inspeected for tightness.

As oil trTatments are usually~ carried out under vacuum, special attention shall b¢ paid to
avoid emjissions to the atmosphere.

Oil treatments produce waste, such as spent filters, oil-contaminated absorbents |etc. It is
therefore| necessary: to choose the best available technology to minimize production|of waste
or spent materialsTand to dispose of waste strictly according to local regulations.

If the treptmént is performed on on-load equipment, strict safety measures shall be| taken to
avoid risks to the workers. Also, safety measures shall be taken to avoid any damage to the
equipment itself.

Due care should be taken when working with hot oil. Workers should use appropriate personal
protective equipment according to local regulations and the Risk Assessment.

The properties of the oil after any treatment should be agreed between service provider and
customer.
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11.2 Reconditioning

11.2.1 General

EC:2013

Two documents exist that give information on reconditioning CIGRE Technical Brochure 227,
2003 “Life management techniques for power transformer" [2] and CIGRE Technical Brochure

413, 2010 “Insulating Oil Reclamation and Dechlorination” [6].

Reconditioning is a process that eliminates or reduces physical contamination by means of

physical processes (filtration, drying, degassing etc.).

Reconditioning is carried out at the user’s site, employing physical means only, to remove
contaminants from the oil. However, this process does not always result in oil that conforms to

Table 3 df this standard.

Reconditloning reduces the particle and water content of the oil. The process
remove gome dissolved gases and other components such as furanic compounds. N
levels shpuld be established after such a process.

The physdical means that are used for removing water and solids from)oil include sevg
of filtratign, centrifuging and vacuum dehydration techniques.

ay also
w datum

ral types

If vacuuT treatment is not employed it is advisable to_limit the temperature to B0 °C. If
r

vacuum {reatment is employed, a higher temperature may_be advantageous. Howe\

er, if the

vacuum freatment is used, the initial boiling point of the oil being treated should not be

exceeded, to avoid undue loss of lighter fractions,.If this information is not availg
recommended that the oil should not be vacuum treated at temperatures over 85 °C.

ble, it is

NOTE Prqcessing inhibited mineral oil under vacuumi-and at elevated temperatures may cause partial loss of

oxidation iphibitors. The common inhibitors, 2,6-dittert-butyl-paracresol and 2,6-di-tert-butyl-phenol
volatile thaph mineral insulating oil. The selectivity fox removal of water and air in preference to loss of ir
oil is improjed by use of a low processing tempefature.

If it is degirable to reduce particles ©r free water, cold treatment at atmospheric pres
be appropriate.

Filters efficiently remove ,solid impurities, but are generally capable of removing o

are more
hibitor and

sure may

hly small

quantities of free waterWhere relatively large quantities of free water are present, nost of it

can, and|should, be removed before filtration of the oil.

Equipmept used\for filtering oils subject to the risk of contamination by carbon (
tapchanders),should not be used for other oils because of the risk of cross-contaming

e.g. from
tion.
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inhibited mineral oil processing are shown in Table 7.
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Table 7 — Conditions for processing inhibited and/or
passivator containing mineral insulating oils

Temperature Minimum pressure

°C Pa

40 8

50 15

60 30

70 80

80 200

85 280

Centrifugal separators are, in general, satisfactory for removing free water from oill and can
deal alsolwith any finely divided solid impurities.

If oil is gurified whilst hot, its viscosity is reduced and the throughput with certain|types of
purifier ig greater. On the other hand, sludge and free water are more saluble in hot qil than in
cold. Particles and free water are, therefore, more effectively removed by cold tfeatment.
Dissolved and free water and dissolved gases are effectively“removed by hot| vacuum
treatment.

If the oil|contains solid matter, it is advisable to pass{it:through some type of filter before
processing it under vacuum.

11.2.2 Reconditioning equipment
11.2.2.1| Filters

Filtering lequipment usually forces oil ander pressure through absorbing material| such as
paper or|other filter media. Filters of, this type are normally used to remove contanfinants in
suspensipn. It should be noted (that the nominal micron ratings, commonly [used to
characterise these filters, are based on gravimetric tests and applying efficiency, based on
weight, which takes no regard of particle size. (The filter medium should be cgpable of
removing particles larger thhan* 10 um although local regulations may prescribe a loyer value
e.g. 5 unf). Such equipment/does not de-gas the oil.

The abilily of a filten.to remove water is dependent upon the dryness and quantity of| the filter
medium.|When filtering oil that contains water, the water content of the filter medium rapidly
comes into equitibrium with the water content of the oil. A continuous indication of {he water
content df the.outgoing oil is useful to monitor the efficiency of the process.

Care should be taken to ensure that paper filters are of the correct grade so that they do not
shed fibres.

During service, filters become contaminated with used oil and solid contaminants, therefore
the disposal of filters should be carried out strictly in accordance with local regulations.
Special consideration will have to be given to filters likely to be contaminated with PCB.

11.2.2.2 Centrifuges

In general, a centrifuge can handle a much greater concentration of contaminants than can a
conventional filter but cannot remove some of the solid contaminants as completely as a filter.

Consequently, the centrifuge is generally found in use for rough bulk cleaning where large
amounts of contaminated oil have to be handled.
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Often the output of the centrifuge is put through a filter for the final clean-up.

11.2.2.3 Vacuum dehydrators

The vacuum dehydrator is an efficient means of reducing the gas and water content of a
mineral insulating oil to very low values. (The use of a vacuum dehydrator to remove
excessive water from paper insulation systems using oil circulation is not an efficient process.
Special techniques may need to be considered.)

There are two types of vacuum dehydrator; both function at elevated temperature. In one
method, the treatment is accomplished by spraying the oil into a vacuum chamber; in the
other, the oil flows in thin layers over a series of baffles inside a vacuum chamber. In both
types, the objective is to expose a maximum surface and minimum thickness of oil to the
vacuum.

In additign to removing water, vacuum dehydration will de-gas the oil and may,remgve some
of the mqre volatile acids and some of the 2-furfural.

11.2.3 Application to electrical equipment
11.2.3.1 | Direct reconditioning

The oil i$ passed through a purifier and then stored in suitable clean containers. \Vhen the
electricall equipment is to be refilled the oil is passed through the purifier again, pnd then
directly into the equipment. This method can be used for Switchgear. It is also sui’:jable, too,
for the smaller transformers, but care is needed to ensure that the core, the windings, the
interior df the tank and other oil-containing compariments are thoroughly cleaned| The oil-
containing compartments of all equipment should'@lso be well cleaned, by means of oil from
the purifigr.

11.2.3.2 | Reconditioning by circulation

The oil is circulated through the purifier, being taken from the bottom of the tapk of the
electricall equipment and re-deliveted to the top. The return delivery should be made [smoothly
and horigontally at or near the top/oil level to avoid, as far as possible, mixing cleaneld oil with
oil that hias not yet passed through the purifier. The circulation method is particulafly useful
for remoying suspended contaminants, but not all adhering contaminants will necegsarily be
removed

Experienge has shown that it is generally necessary to pass the total volume of oil thfough the
purifier not less.'than three times, and equipment having an appropriate capacity should be
chosen withthis in mind. The final number of cycles will depend on the dggree of
contaminjation;’and it is essential that the process be continued until a sample taken|from the
bottom o i i i w hours,
passes the breakdown voltage test.

It is recommended that the circulation should be performed with the electrical equipment
disconnected from the power source. In all cases the oil should be allowed to stand for some
time in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions before the equipment is re-energized.

WARNING It is the practice in some countries to perform this process with the transformer energized, but this shall
only be done after full risk assessment has been carried out.

Another technique is sometimes used for transformers, in which oil is continuously circulated
during normal service through an adsorbent, such as molecular sieve, thus keeping both oil
and windings dry and removing many oil oxidation products. This is a specialized method not
further considered in this guide.
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11.2.3.3 Sealed instrument transformers

In order to avoid the risk of introducing air into the transformer, which may lead to premature
failure, oil reconditioning shall be done strictly in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions pertinent at the time of reconditioning.

11.3 Reclaiming
11.3.1 General

This is a process that eliminates or reduces soluble and insoluble polar contaminants from the
oil by chemical and physical processing. Reclamation processes require special competence,
equipment and experience. The resulting product should be evaluated on critical parameters
to achievgimformmatiomabout processefficiency amdto beabte toestimmate Temmaiming jifetime.

This progess may result in oil, which originally conformed to IEC 60296, being)restofed to an
acceptable standard. Reclamation of oils of moderate to high acidity will usually resplt in oils
with a lower oxidation resistance than the original new oil.

Before pg¢rforming a reclamation process, a laboratory feasibility testis Tfecommended.
There ar¢ two types of oil reclaiming: percolation and contact.

11.3.2 Reclaiming by percolation
The full grocess consists of three consecutive steps,

1) The |oil, being taken from the bottom of the‘electrical equipment, is heated tq a given
temperature and circulated through a filter' (to eliminate the particles and suspended
solids) being re-delivered to the top.

2) It is|then circulated through one or~more cartridges containing fuller’s earth|or other
suitable material, to eliminate soluble polar contaminants.

3) The|oil is finally circulated. .through a reconditioning device (vacuum dehyflrator or
centrifuge) to eliminate watér and gases.

Fuller's garth is an active ‘material containing both internal and external polar act|ve sites,
which allpw the non-polak_components of the oil to pass through without retention put which
retains the polar contaminants or degradation compounds dissolved in the oil.

Several different(Clays are available that have proven suitable for these purposes. The most
widely uded are-of the sepiolite, bentonite, attapulgite or montmorillonite type of whigh fuller’s
earth is the-most commonly used. They are constituted of silicate anions [Si,O5],, cgndensed
with octahedral layers of the type X(OH), where X may be magnesium, aluminium, etg.

Normally, fuller’s earth is treated to increase its specific surface area and the concentration
and polarity of its Lewis acids. Fuller’s earth can be used alone or in combination with other
chemicals like trisodium phosphate, activated charcoal and sodium silicate.

The retention of contaminants by adsorbent active sites is, generally, improved by
temperature, thus the process normally takes place at 60 °C to 80 °C.

Experience has shown that it is usually necessary to pass the total volume of oil through the
adsorbent not less than three times; therefore, equipment of appropriate capacity should be
chosen for this purpose. The final number of cycles will depend on the degree of initial
contamination and the desired final level for properties.

In the case of highly contaminated equipment, it is usual to transfer all the oil to a suitable
clean container, reclaim a small portion of the oil and use it to thoroughly wash the electrical
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equipment, especially the windings. This portion of the oil is disposed of according to local
regulations, and the remaining oil is then reclaimed as described above.

It is important to bear in mind that a small portion of the oil, less than 5 %, remains absorbed
by the adsorbent, thus some unused oil shall be used for topping-up the equipment at the end
of the process.

During service the adsorbent becomes contaminated with used oil and solid contaminants,
therefore the disposal, or re-activation, of the substance should be carried out strictly in
accordance with local regulations. Special consideration will have to be given to adsorbent
likely to be contaminated with PCB.

NOTE Sopre—on=tine |Uu:a;|||;||s arret PIUbUduICD uo;lly sorbents—or—combinations—of-sorbents—and ot p-treatment

steps have|been shown to efficiently remove also corrosive sulphur compounds from oil.
11.3.3 Reclaiming by contact

This progess consists of stirring the contaminated oil, in the presence of [fuller’s earth, in a
suitable g¢ontainer. It is not an appropriate system for industrial applications as it ngeds very
long outgge periods for the electrical equipment, but may be useful.for the recycling of large
amounts [of waste oils.

Normally|this process is used in the laboratory to investigatelthe feasibility of a re¢lamation
process in a given oil and to estimate the final levels of the properties that can be repched by
reclamation in the field.

11.3.4 Renewal of additives

As oil rgclamation is performed after the oil ‘its ageing, it is inevitable that the |nhibitors
(natural ¢r added ones) in the oil are at least'partly spent. It is therefore recommended that
the addi{ves be replaced in the reclaimed~oil after the reclaiming process and bgfore the
equipment is re-energized. The most widely used additives are 2,6-di-tert-butyl-ppracresol
(DBPC) and 2,6-di-tert-butyl-phenol (DBP). Metal passivators will also be reduced or|removed
due to their polar nature.

11.4 Dedcontamination of ails'containing PCBs

11.4.1 [General

As keeping in seryice' transformers containing PCB-contaminated oil may be permitted by
some lodal regulations, these devices shall not always be considered waste. Shou|d the oil
became accidentally contaminated, there are several processes and techniques avdilable for
either onfsite_and off-site decontamination of PCB contaminated oils. These procgsses are
based on chemical reactions between PCBs and the reagent to remove the chloringl present.
All PCB frratt el =5 -SitE, f y skilled
companies complying fully with local regulations.

Off-site decontamination techniques are limited by considerations for the safe transportation
of contaminated equipment and liquid to an authorized oil processing facility and are the
subject of local regulations.

11.4.2 Dehalogenation processes using sodium and lithium derivatives

These processes are typically applied in batch and use reagents based on metallic sodium,
sodium hydride, lithium hydride and additives, for the dehalogenation of PCB in the oil. This
type of process is typically run under pressure and medium to high temperature
(150 °C to 300 °C). This temperature is higher than the flash point of the oil (140 °C
to 150 °C) and therefore introduces subsequent safety risks.
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WARNING Proper measures shall be taken to minimize the risk of fire or explosion, especially in the presence of
wet oil.

11.4.3 Dehalogenation processes using polyethylene glycol and potassium hydroxide
(KPEG)

This process, developed to overcome the problems associated with the use of metallic
sodium, uses a liquid reagent based on polyethylene glycol (PEG) and an alkaline metal
hydroxide such as potassium hydroxide (KOH). This type of process, which is run at
temperatures of 130 °C to 150 °C, has a limited efficiency on some types of contaminants
(e.g. Aroclor 1242).

11.4.4 Dehalogenation in continuous mode by closed circuit process

This pro¢ess uses a solid reagent consisting of a high molecular weight glycolnnixture, a
mixture gf bases and a radical promoter or other catalyst for chemical conversion gf organic
chlorine {o inert salts, on a high surface area particulate support.

This profgess normally runs at 80 °C to 100 °C and has the capabijlity:"to decontaminate
equipment on-site, through continuous circulation of the oil in a closed system| (without
draining the oil or using auxiliary tanks), using the solvent capability,of the oil for cgntinuous
extraction of PCB from solid materials inside the equipment.

NOTE Sofe dehalogenation processes have been shown to efficiently remove some corrosiye sulphur
compoundq from oil.

12 Replacement of oil in electrical equipment

12.1 Re¢placement of oil in transformers rated below 72,5 kV and in switchgear|and
aspociated equipment

A small gxtra quantity of oil is needed to_finse the interior of the tank and the immerged parts.
It is esgential that the tank and the’surfaces of conductors and insulators be| cleaned
effectiveslll and subsequently be kept-free from fibres. Such fibres are readily introfuced by
the use pf unsatisfactory cleaning:materials during plant maintenance; in practice|the only
efficient pnd permissible materials are synthetic. It is also essential that the tank 4nd other
surfaces |be kept free from water.

A final pfessure flush with clean oil of known quality has proved beneficial in the rgmoval of
fibres andl other extraneous material.

It should| be neted that possibly up to 10% of the original oil might remain adsorbpd in the
solid insylation’and its contaminants may take some time to migrate into the new oil.

Application of a vacuum extraction procedure has proved valuable in removing other
contaminants, provided the equipment can withstand the vacuum.

There should be as little aeration as possible during the filling of tanks and, as far as
possible, the end of the delivery pipe should be held below the surface of the oil in order to
avoid splashing; alternatively, the tanks should be filled from the bottom.

There should be a standing period of not less than 12 h to allow de-aeration before
commissioning transformers (1 h may be adequate for switchgear and 1 hto 2 h for power
transformers both with a nominal system voltage of less than 16 kV).

12.2 Replacement of oil in transformers rated 72,5 kV and above

Reference should be made to the equipment manufacturer.
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12.3 Replacement of oil in electrical equipment contaminated with PCB

Reference should be made to the equipment manufacturer and local regulations. A full Risk
Assessment should be carried out.

13 Passivation

Metal passivator is added as a stock solution, dissolved in insulating oil. Such stock solution
is commercially available, but some service providers prepare the stock solution on-site, with
oil from the actual unit. The stock solution can be added via an oil processing unit or other
suitable equipment.

This treatment is recommended for unused and in-service insulating oil. For in-seLvice oils
that fall ip fair or poor condition for acidity (Table 5), a case-by-case study is recommjended.
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Annex A
(informative)

Evaluating water in oil and insulation

A General

The tools presented in this annex for interpreting the results are applicable only if the
following conditions are fulfilled:

e equiliprium exists between oIl and paper,

e no abnormal ingress of water (leaks);

e pres
e abse

A.2 Spampling temperature at or above 20 °C

For the
result of

at a defirled temperature. For practical reasons, the defined temperature is set at 20
below 20

equipme

nce of paper in the equipment;

nce of free water.

proper interpretation of moisture content and for trending purposes, the
vater content of the oil at a given sampling temperature needs to be correct

nt

hnalytical
pd to that
C, since

°C the rate of diffusion of water is too slow to achieve equilibrium in operational

The corrgction formula, as demonstrated by several independent studies (Figure A.1)} is:

f= 224e(" 0.04ts) (A1)
where fi$ the correction factor and\f{ is the oil sampling temperature in Celsius.
The oil sampling temperaturent; should be determined by measuring the temperaturg directly
in the oil|stream. In the casg that top oil indicator readings or corrections for ONAN|or OFAF
cooling mode are used,this should be explicitly noted.
NOTE 1 (orrected yaldes are valid only for comparing results obtained at different oil temperatures. Aqtual values
of water in foil at sampling points are the measured values, not the corrected ones.
NOTE 2 T|his formula is not applicable to temperatures below 20 °C.
2,00
c
S .
g g 1,00
= ©
o N—
o o ——
0,00 \ — — — S
20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
ts (°C)
IEC 2408/12

Figure A.1 — Typical correction factors
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EXAMPLE

Measured water content
Sampling temperature
Correction factor (from the formula given in Clause A.2)

Corrected dissolved water content (10 x 0,45)

60422 © IEC:2013

10 mg/kg
40 °C
0,45

4,5 mg/kg

Water saturation of insulating oil is also very useful for trending. Saturation is the ratio of the
water content present in a mineral oil at a certain temperature to the solubility of water in
mineral oil at the same temperature, expressed in percent. It can be calculated from known
values, obtained by Karl Fischer titration or by on-line moisture sensors.

By way ofa—guide—the—condition—of-cellulosic—insulation—referredto—oilperceni—saturation is
e A1

given in Tabl

Taple A.1 — Guidelines for interpreting data expressed in per cent-saturation

Percent [saturation water in oil Condition of cellulosic insulation
%
<5 Dry insulation
> 5, <20 Moderately wet, low numbers indicate fairly dry to moderate level$ of water
in the insulation. Values toward the upper limit indicate moderately wet
insulation
20 to 30 Wet insulation
> 30 Extremely wet insulation

Source: |[EEE C57.106:2006 [7]
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Annex C
(informative)

Test method for determination of sediment and sludge

CA1 Sediment determination

To determine sediment:

e weigh a P 10 glass filter or a suitable 8 um membrane filter to the nearest 0,1 mg;

e filter 100 g of an homogenized sample of the oil through the glass filter;
e flushithe filter with 100 ml of n-heptane in portions until the filter is free from\oil;

e dry the filter at 105 °C, weigh the filter and calculate the amount of sediment in %
C.2 Sjudge determination

To determine sludge:

e take 25 g of the filtered oil from the sediment determination;

o follow the procedure for sludge precipitation and ‘calculation described in [1.9.1 of
IEC 6[1125:1992.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

HUILES MINERALES ISOLANTES DANS LES MATERIELS ELECTRIQUES -
LIGNES DIRECTRICES POUR LA MAINTENANCE ET LA SURVEILLANCE

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEl). La CEIl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
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pour applications électrotechniques.

: Fluides

Cette quatriéme édition annule et remplace la troisieme édition, publiée en 2005, et constitue

une révis

Les modi

ion technique.

fications principales par rapport a I'édition précédente sont les suivantes:

Cette nouvelle édition représente une révision importante de la troisiéme édition, qui a pour
objet d’aligner la présente norme sur les derniers développements de la surveillance de I'état
de I'huile, contenant de nouvelles limites pour les paramétres relatifs aux huiles, les actions
correctives suggérées dans les tableaux et de nouvelles méthodes d’essais.

Les limites d’action pour tous les essais effectués sur les huiles ont été mises a jour et des
changements ont été faits lorsque c’était nécessaire pour permettre a des utilisateurs
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d'employer la méthodologie courante et de se conformer aux exigences et aux réglements
affectant la sécurité et les aspects environnementaux.

Cette norme incorpore, également, les modifications introduites dans les normes associées
depuis que la troisiéme édition a été publiée.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
10/894/FDIS 10/896/RVD

Le rappoft de vole indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne foufe information sur Te.vpte ayant
abouti a 'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Le comit¢ a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité [ndiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstorefiec.ch" dans les|{données
relatives ja la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* suppfrimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.

Le contgnu du corrigendum de décembre 2013 a été pris en considération fans cet
exemplaire.
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INTRODUCTION

Les huiles minérales isolantes sont présentes dans les matériels électriques utilisés dans la
génération, la transmission, la distribution et I'utilisation de I'énergie électrique, ce qui fait que
la quantité d’huile en service, a travers le monde, s'éleve a des centaines de millions de
kilogrammes.

La surveillance et I'entretien de la qualité des huiles sont essentiels pour assurer le bon
fonctionnement des équipements électriques remplis d'huile. A cette fin, des recueils
d'instructions ont été établis par les autorités responsables de I'alimentation en électricité, les
sociétés de distribution d’électricité et les industries dans de nombreux pays.

’
Lexame Hn !nvper:nnce actv:v”n re\vle!e HhRe arande—diversité_dans les nr'r\r\nrhlr'_’s et Ies

groroo— oy oot oo oo P oorot

criteres. |Cependant, il est possible de comparer la valeur et la signification des+différents
essais nprmalisés concernant les huiles et de recommander des critéres uniformes pour
I’évaluatipn des résultats d’essais.

Lorsqu’ufp certain niveau de détérioration de I'huile est dépassé (par|dégradatioh ou par
contaminjation), les marges de sécurité sont réduites et il convient deposer la question du
risque d’ine défaillance prématurée. Méme si I'évaluation de ce risque est trés diffjcile, une
premiére| étape consiste a identifier les effets potentiels d’'uhe "dégradation adcrue. La
philosophie sous-jacente a la présente norme est de fournir alx utilisateurs des bases aussi
larges que possible pour comprendre pourquoi la qualité des-huiles se dégrade, afin qu’ils
puissent |prendre, en connaissance de cause, des décisions éclairées quant aux prpcédures
d’inspectjon et d’entretien.

Les huilds minérales neuves sont des ressources limitées et il convient de les manipuler en
gardant ¢ela a l'esprit. Les huiles minérales usageées sont considérées comme ded déchets
controlég selon la plupart des réglementations:"Si des déversements se produisen{, ceux-ci
peuvent javoir des incidences négatives sur<l'environnement, particulierement si llhuile est
contaminge par des polluants organiques persistants tels que les polychlorobiphénylgs (PCB).

La présepte Norme internationale, quoique techniquement valide, a été établie principalement
pour seryir de base a I’élaboration.par les utilisateurs de codes de pratique plus complets et
plus spécifiques, tenant compté_des circonstances locales. Il y aura lieu d’établir (des avis
techniques sérieux pour définir.le meilleur compromis entre les exigences techniques et les
facteurs ¢conomiques.

Il convient aussi de se.reporter aux instructions fournies par le constructeur.

Avertissement.général

La présepie Norme |nternat|onale n’est pas censee aborder tous Ies problemes de securité
associés—a—s - < tétablir les
pratiques samtalres et de securlte approprlees et de determmer Iappl|cab|l|te des limites
réglementaires avant utilisation.

Il convient de manipuler les huiles minérales et leurs additifs, qui font I'objet de la présente
norme, dans le respect de I'hygiéne personnelle. Un contact direct avec les yeux peut
provoquer une légére irritation. Dans le cas d’un contact oculaire, il convient d’effectuer un
lavage avec une grande quantité d’eau courante propre et de consulter un médecin. Pour plus
d’information, se reporter a la fiche de données de sécurité fournie par le fabricant. Certains
essais référencés dans la présente norme impliquent l'utilisation de processus pouvant
entrainer des situations dangereuses. L’attention est attirée sur les normes applicables en
tant que lignes directrices.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c871f9e40b2dacb805c5513a9f6f1215

-52 - 60422 © CEI:2013

Environnement

La présente norme est applicable aux huiles minérales, aux produits chimiques et aux
récipients d'échantillons usagés.

L'attention est attirée sur le fait que, au moment de la rédaction de la présente norme,
quelques huiles minérales en service sont reconnues comme étant contaminées a un certain
degré par des PCB.

Pour cette raison, il convient de prendre des mesures de sécurité pour éviter des risques aux
travailleurs, au public et a l'environnement pendant la durée de vie des équipements
concernés, en contrélant de maniere stricte les fuites et les émissions. Il convient de procéder
a [Iélimipnation blon  les
réglementations locales. Il convient de prendre toutes les précautions pour préveniPftout rejet
d'huile mjnérale dans I'environnement.
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HUILES MINERALES ISOLANTES DANS LES MATERIELS ELECTRIQUES -
LIGNES DIRECTRICES POUR LA MAINTENANCE ET LA SURVEILLANCE

1 Domaine d’application

La présente Norme internationale donne les lignes directrices pour la surveillance et la
maintenance de la qualité des huiles isolantes dans les appareils électriques.

La prése igine aux
exigencep de la CEI 60296, et présentes dans les transformateurs, apparéillages de
connexion et appareils électriques similaires, pour lesquels la prise d’échantillons d[huile est
possible,| et auxquels les conditions normales d’exploitation prévues dans les spédifications
du matér|el sont appliquées.

Cette norme est également destinée a d’aider le personnel d’exploitation a évaluer| I’état de
I’huile dgs matériels et a la maintenir en état d’étre utilisée. Elle fournit également ine base
communeg a I'élaboration de codes de pratique locaux plus compléts et plus spécifiques.

La normg inclut des recommandations sur les essais efs/les procédures d’évalyation, et
indique des procédés de retraitement et de régénération.de I'huile, et de décontamipation de
I’huile coptaminée par les PCB.

NOTE Le|contréle de I’état des matériels électriques, par exemple par I'analyse des gaz dissous et dles dérivés
furaniques,| ou par tout autre moyen, ne fait pas partie du démaine d'application de la présente Norme.

2 Reéfdrences normatives

Les docyments suivants sont cités .en ‘référence de maniére normative, en intégraljté ou en
partie, dans le présent documentiet sont indispensables pour son application. |Pour les
référencgs datées, seule I'édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la
derniére | édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les ¢ventuels
amendements).

CEI 60196, Isolants liquides — Détermination de la tension de claquage a fréquence Industrielle
— Méthode d'essai

CEIl 60247, Ligquides isolants — Mesure de la permittivité relative, du facteur de dlssipation
diélectriq]ue (tah &) et de la résistivité en courant continu

CEI 60296:2012, Fluides pour applications électrotechniques — Huiles minérales isolantes
neuves pour transformateurs et appareillages de connexion

CEI 60475, Méthode d'échantillonnage des diélectriques liquides

CEI 60666:2010, Détection et dosage d'additifs spécifiques présents dans les huiles
minérales isolantes

CEI 60814, Isolants liquides — Cartons et papiers imprégnés d'huile — Détermination de la
teneur en eau par titrage coulométrique de Karl Fisher automatique

CEI 60970, Isolants liquides — Méthodes de détermination du nombre et de la taille des
particules
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CEIl 61125:1992, Isolants liquides neufs a base d'hydrocarbures — Méthodes d'essai pour
évaluer la stabilité & I'oxydation

CEIl 61619, Isolants liquides — Contamination par les polychlorobiphényles (PCB) — Méthode
de détermination par chromatographie en phase gazeuse sur colonne capillaire

CEl 62021-1, Liquides isolants — Détermination de ['acidité — Partie 1: Titrage
potentiométrique automatique

CEIl 62021-2, Liquides isolants — Détermination de I'acidité — Partie 2: Titrage colorimétrique

CEIl 62535:2008, Liquides isolants — Méthode d'essai pour la détection du soufre
potentiellement corrosif dans les huiles usagées et neuves

CEIl 62697-1:2012, Méthodes d’essai pour la détermination quantitative des comIosés de
soufre cqrrosif dans les liquides isolants usagés et neufs — Partie 1: Méthade*d’essai pour la
détermination quantitative du disulfure de dibenzyle (DBDS)

ISO 2049, Produits pétroliers — Détermination de la couleur (échelle ASTM)
ISO 2719, Détermination du point d'éclair — Méthode Pensky-Martens en vase clos

ISO 3014, ISO 3016, Petroleum products —r)y\Determination of pour point
(disponiblle en anglais seulement)

ISO 3104, Produits pétroliers — Liquides opaques et transparents — Déterminatipn de la
viscosité|cinématique et calcul de la viscosité dynamique

ISO 3678: Pétrole brut et produits pétroliers liquides — Détermination en laborataire de la
masse vqlumique — Méthode a I'aréometre

ISO 4404:1999, Transmissions hydrauliques — Fluides — Méthode de codification du niveau de
pollution |particulaire solide

EN 14210, Agents de surface — Détermination de la tension interfaciale des solutions|d'agents
de surfade par la méthode a I'anneau ou I'étrier

ASTM D971, Standard Test Method for Interfacial Tension of Oil Against Water by|the Ring
Method

ASTM D12%5:2006, Standard Test Method for Corrosive Sulfur in Electrical Insulating Oils

DIN 51353, Testing of insulating oils; Detection of corrosive sulphur; Silver strip test

3 Termes et définitions
Pour les besoins du présent document, les définitions suivantes s'appliquent.

3.1
réglementations locales
réglementations pertinentes liées a un processus particulier dans le pays concerné

Note 1 a l'article: De telles réglemantations peuvent étre définies par la Iégislation locale, régionale ou nationale,
ou méme par le propriétaire ou l'opérateur du matériel lui-méme. Il y a lieu de toujours prendre en considération
les plus séveres de toute combinaison de celles-ci. Il est de la responsabilité de chaque utilisateur de cette norme
de se familiariser lui-méme avec les réglements applicables a sa situation. De tels réglements peuvent concerner


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c871f9e40b2dacb805c5513a9f6f1215

60422 © CEI:2013 - 55—

des questions opérationnelles, environnementales ou d'hygiéne et de sécurité. Généralement, une évaluation
détaillée du risque sera nécessaire.

3.2

essais de routine (Groupe 1)

essais minimums demandés pour surveiller I'huile et pour s'assurer qu'elle peut continuer a
étre utilisée

Note 1 a l'article: Si les résultats de ces essais ne dépassent pas les limites recommandées pour agir,
ordinairement aucun autre essai n'est considéré nécessaire jusqu'a la prochaine inspection régulierement prévue,
mais, lorsque certaines conditions sont constatées, il peut étre plus prudent de procéder a des essais
complémentaires.

3.3

essais comptémentaires(Groupe2)
essais ddditionnels qui peuvent étre réalisés pour obtenir d'autres informatipns plus
spécifiques sur la qualité de I'huile, et étre utilisés pour aider a I'évaluation de lhuile en vue
de pourstiivre son utilisation en service

3.4
essais dfinvestigation spéciaux (Groupe 3)
essais pffincipalement utilisés pour déterminer I'adéquation de I'huileavec le type dg matériel
en servige, et pour s’assurer de sa conformité aux considérations environnemeptales et
opératiornelles

3.5
retraitement
procédé jqui élimine ou réduit les gaz, I'eau, les patrticules et les contaminants sdlides par
traitemerft uniquement physique

3.6
régénérgtion
procédé fui élimine ou réduit les contaminants polaires, solubles et insolubles, de lihuile par
des moygns chimiques et physiques

3.7
décontamination des polychlorobiphényles (PCB)
procédé qui élimine ou réduijtla contamination de I’huile minérale par les PCB

4 Propriétés et-détérioration/dégradation de I’huile

La fiabilité desSperformances d’une huile minérale isolante dans un systéme d'isolation
dépend de/certaines caractéristiques de I'huile de base qui peuvent affecter la performance
globale du nyatériel électrique.

Afin d’assurer ses fonctions multiples de diélectrique, d’agent caloporteur et d’extincteur
d’arc, I’huile doit posséder certaines propriétés, en particulier:

e une rigidité diélectrique élevée, afin de supporter les contraintes électriques imposées en
service;

e une viscosité suffisamment faible pour ne pas freiner sa circulation ni diminuer le transfert
de chaleur;

e des propriétés a basses températures appropriées aux conditions climatiques les plus
basses susceptibles d’exister sur le lieu d’installation;

e une résistance a I'oxydation convenable, afin d’assurer une durée de service maximale.
La dégradation de I'huile minérale en service est due aux conditions d’utilisation. Dans de

nombreuses applications, I'huile isolante est en contact avec Il'air, et est ainsi soumise a
I'oxydation. Les températures élevées accélérent la dégradation. La présence de métaux, de
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dérivés organo-métalliques, ou des deux, peut agir comme catalyseur d’oxydation. Il peut se
produire un changement de couleur, une formation de produits acides et, a un stade avancé
d’oxydation, une précipitation de boues. Les propriétés diélectriques et, dans des cas
extrémes, les propriétés thermiques peuvent en étre affectées.

En plus des produits d’oxydation, d’autres agents contaminants indésirables, tels que I'eau,
des particules solides, des produits polaires solubles, peuvent s'accumuler dans I'huile en
service et altérer ses propriétés. La présence de ces agents contaminants et de tout produit
de dégradation de I'huile se traduit par la modification d’une ou de plusieurs propriétés,

comme décrit dans le Tableau 1.

La dégradation d’autres matériaux de construction, qui peut affecter le bon fonctionnement

des matériels nlnr\fnqnne et diminuer leur durée de fonctionnement, peut ngnlcment se

révéler par des modifications des propriétés de I'huile.

5 Essais des huiles et leur signification

5.1 thnéralités

Un gran

nombre d’essais peut étre réalisé sur les huiles minérales isolantes
matériels| électriques. Les essais donnés au Tableau 1 et discutés dans les paragrap

dans les
hes 5.2 a

5.19 son{ considérés comme suffisants pour déterminer si I'état’de I'huile est satisfaigsant pour
poursuivile son exploitation, et pour suggérer le type d'action corrective nécessairg, s'il y a
lieu. Les |essais ne sont pas donnés par ordre de priorité.
Tableau 1 — Essais des huiles minérales isolantes en service
Propriété Groupe ° Paragraphe Méthjode

Couleur et pspect 1 5.2 ISO 2049
Tension de|claquage 1 5.3 CEI 6p156
Teneur en pau 1 5.4 CEI 6p814
Acidité (indice de neutralisation) 1 5.5 CEI 62021-1 ou CEI 2021-2
Facteur de|dissipation diélectrique (FDD) et 1 5.6 CEI 6p247
résistivité
Teneur en [nhibiteur ° 1 5.7 CEIl 6p666
Dépots 2 5.8 Annexe C de la présente norme
Boues
Tension interfaciale~(TIF) ° 2 5.9 ASTM|[D971

EN 14210
Particules (rmombreettaittes)y™ 2 510 €ET60970
Stabilité d’oxydation °© 3 5.7 CEIl 61125
Point d’éclair ¢ 3 5.1 ISO 2719
Compatibilitéd 3 5.12 CEI 61125
Point d'écoulement * 3 5.13 ISO 3016
Masse volumique d 3 5.14 ISO 3675
Viscosité ¢ 3 5.15 ISO 3104
Teneur en polychlorobiphényles (PCB) 3 5.16 CEI 61619
Soufre corrosif ° 3 5.17 CEl 62535

ASTM D1275:2006, Méthode B

DIN 51353

Teneur en disulfure de dibenzyle (DBDS) 3 5.18 CEIl 62697-1
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Propriété Groupe ° Paragraphe Méthode

Teneur en passivant ? 3 5.19 Annexe B de la CEI 60666:2010

Le Groupe 1 correspond aux essais de routine, le Groupe 2 aux essais complémentaires, le Groupe 3 aux essais
d’investigation spéciaux.

Limité aux huiles inhibées ou passivées.
Nécessaire uniquement dans des circonstances spéciales; voir paragraphe applicable.

N’est pas essentiel, mais peut étre utilisée pour établir I'identification type.

5.2 Couleur et aspect

La couleyr d’'une huile isolante est déterminée en lumiére transmise et est exprimée par un
nombre ¢btenu par comparaison avec une série de couleurs normalisées. Il _ne-q'agit pas
d’une propriété critique, mais elle peut étre trés utile pour une évaluation comparptive. Un
indice d£ couleur élevé ou évoluant rapidement peut indiquer une dégradation ou une
contaminjation de I'huile.

Outre la [couleur, I'aspect d’'une huile peut mettre en évidence de la turbidité ou des dépbts,
signe de|la présence d’eau libre, de boues insolubles, de particules de carbone, de {ibres, de
poussiérg¢s ou d’autres contaminants.

5.3 Tension de claquage

La tensign de claquage est une mesure de la capacité. de I'huile a supporter les cgntraintes
électriql::fs, et a une importance primordiale pour que I'’équipement électriqug puisse

fonctionnfer en toute sécurité. Elle dépend foftement de la température a laquelle le
prélevement a eu lieu (5.4.3 et 5.4.4).

Une huilg séche et propre est caractérisee par une tension de claquage intrinsgquement
élevée. |’eau libre et les particules(solides, en particulier lorsque ces dernifdres sont
associéep a des teneurs en eau dissoute élevées, ont tendance a migrer vers les fégions a
fortes contraintes électriques _et\-a réduire sévérement la tension de claquage. Par
conséquent, la mesure de la tension de claquage sert, en premier lieu, a indiquer Ia}résence
d’élémenis contaminants tels_que I'eau ou des particules. Une faible valeur de tgnsion de
claquage| peut indiquer la/présence d’'un ou de plusieurs d’entre eux. Cependant, ung tension
de claquage élevée ne constitue pas un indice formel de 'absence de contamination.

Les valeyrs de la tension de claquage ne sont significatives que si I'huile a été échantillonnée
a la température'\de fonctionnement du transformateur. Les échantillons prélevés a moins de
20 °C pepvent donner une vue optimiste de I'état du transformateur lorsqu’ils sont apalysés a
températlire .ambiante. Il convient de surveiller plus souvent la tension de claquage des unités
de rechad i : i i 2 ises sous
tension, et ce jusqu’a ce que le transformateur ait atteint un régime stable.

5.4 Teneur en eau
5.4.1 Généralités

En fonction de la quantité d’eau, de la température du systéme d’isolation et de I'état de
I’huile, la teneur en eau des huiles isolantes influence:

e la tension de claquage de I'huile;

e lisolation solide;

e et la tendance au vieillissement de I'isolation liquide et solide.

La teneur en eau dans les isolants liquide et solide a ainsi un impact significatif sur les
conditions de fonctionnement réelles et la durée de vie du transformateur.
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Il'y a deux principales sources d'augmentation de I'eau dans l'isolation des transformateurs:

e la pénétration d’humidité provenant de 'atmosphére;

e la dégradation de l'isolation.

L’eau est transférée dans le matériel électrique immergé dans I'huile par le liquide d’isolation.
L'eau est présente dans I'huile sous une forme dissoute et peut également étre présente
comme hydrate adsorbé par les produits de vieillissement polaires (eau fixée). Les particules,
telles que des fibres de cellulose, peuvent fixer de I'eau.

5.4.2 Eau dans I’huile

La solubilite ile i dépenc - huile, de la
températpre et du type dhuﬂe La teneur en eau absolue (Waps) est mdependa te de la
températire, du type et de I'état de I'huile et sa valeur exprimée en mg/kg. W, peut étre

mesurée|selon la CEl 60814. La teneur en eau relative (W,,) est définie |par l¢ rapport

Wops/Ws et le résultat est donné en pourcentage. La teneur en eau relative peut étrg évaluée
au moyeh d’une méthode appropriée telle que celle de la BS 6522 [1]1 ou: €n ligne gu moyen
de captejrs capacitifs [2]. II convient de déterminer la solubilité de;l'eau (W) a [la méme
températlire que celle de I'huile lors de son prélévement. A titre informatif, I'état de [lisolation
cellulosique en fonction du pourcentage de saturation de I'huile{est donné dans le| Tableau
A1,

A des temeurs en eau au-dessus du niveau de saturation{de I'huile, c'est-a-dire lorsflue W,
> Wy (ou[W,, > 100 %), I'excés d'eau ne peut rester dissous dans I'huile et de I'eau libre peut
apparaitre sous la forme d’un « brouillard » ou de gouttelettes troublant I'huile.

Habituellement, la température est mesurée directement dans le flot du prélévemernt d’huile.
Dans le ¢as ou la mesure du capteur en haut.de cuve est utilisée, ou si des correctjons sont
appliquéegs pour les modes de refroidissemment ONAN (huile naturelle, I'air naturel) pu OFAF
(huile forgé, air force), il convient de I'indiquer explicitement.

La tenedur en eau d’une huile est_directement proportionnelle a sa concentration en eau
relative (paturation relative) jusqu/au niveau de saturation. La dépendance a la température
de la solubilité de I'eau dans 'huile (Wg) est exprimée par:

-BIT
WS:Wo"e( " (1)

ou T est|la température de I'huile au point d’échantillonnage en Kelvin. W, et B(sont des
constantes quitsont similaires pour beaucoup d'huiles de transformateur, mais qui peuvent
étre diffdrentes pour quelques prodwts prmmpalement en raison de dlfferences dans leurs
contenus|_en” aromatiques. Si d ci| peut se
transférer dans I'eau dissoute a des températures élevées.

A mesure qu’une huile s’oxyde, les quantités de sous-produits de vieillissement polaires
augmentent, et la solubilité de I'eau, qui dépend aussi du type d’huile, augmente également.
La solubilité de I'eau dans des huiles trés vieilles peut étre beaucoup plus importante que la
solubilité dans des huiles neuves (Figure 1). Il convient de considérer chaque huile
séparément, car il n’existe pas de formule de calcul universelle.

1 Les chiffres entre crochets renvoient a la bibliographie.
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IEC 2406/12

Figurp 1 — Exemple\de variation de la teneur en eau a saturation, en fonction|de la
température et de IPacidité de I’huile, pour une huile isolante originellement conforme a
la CEI 60296

5.4.3 Teneur en eau dans le systéme huile/papier

Les transfermateurs—sent—stehés—penrdantte—processus—de—fabreatonr—usgua—ee que les
mesures ou les pratiques normalisées donnent un taux d'humidité dans l'isolation cellulosique
inférieur a 0,5 % ou 1,0 %, selon les exigences de l'acheteur et du constructeur. Apres le
séchage initial, la teneur en humidité du systéme d'isolation augmente en fonction des
conditions environnementales et/ou des conditions de fonctionnement.

Dans un transformateur, la quantité totale d'eau présente se répartit entre le papier et I'huile,
de telle sorte que la majeure partie de I'eau se trouve dans le papier. De faibles variations de
température modifient de facon significative la teneur en eau de I'huile mais trés peu celle du
papier.

Lorsqu’ un transformateur fonctionne a une température constante relativement élevée et
pendant une longue période, un équilibre thermodynamique entre I'eau absorbée par la
cellulose et I'’eau dissoute dans I'huile peut pratiquement s’établir. Cet équilibre dépend de la
température de sorte que, lors d’'une élévation de température, une plus grande quantité
d'eau diffuse depuis le papier vers I'huile. Cependant, si la température de I'huile n'est pas
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suffisante, cet équilibre n'est pas atteint car la vitesse de diffusion de I'eau vers I'huile depuis
I'isolation cellulosique trop faible.

La détermination de la teneur en eau dans le papier d'un transformateur a partir de la mesure
de l'eau dans l'huile a été fréquemment décrite, mais les résultats pratiques concordent
rarement avec les prévisions théoriques. Les procédés de séchage du papier peuvent ne pas
retirer autant d'eau que ce qui a été calculé.

Tous les calculs et corrélations entre les teneurs en eau dans l'huile et dans le systéme
huile/papier dépendent de I'état d'équilibre entre I'huile isolante et le complexe huile/papier
imprégné, et vice versa. Cet équilibre est influencé par de nombreux facteurs tels que la
différence de température entre I'huile et le systéme cellulose/huile. Le calcul de la teneur en

eau du pinr/nnrfnn par la_détermination-de l'eau-dans 'thuile g été examiné dans-plusieurs

études ef publications (voir Annexe A).

5.4.4 nterprétation des résultats

Il existe lune relation étroite entre la tension de claquage et la teneurxeén eau. Ces deux
caractéristiques dépendent de la température, aussi est-il plus insttuctif de les njesurer a
différentgs températures du transformateur pour permettre une évafuation fiable de Ifhumidité
dans le gystéme d’isolation huile-papier. L’interprétation de la tenéur en eau dans Ifhuile est
étroitemgnt liée a la température d’échantillonnage déterminée_en mesurant la terIpérature
directement dans le flot d’huile. Si I'on utilise les corrections~de température du cgpteur en
haut de ¢uve (ftop oil temperature indicator, OTI), pour lesymodes de refroidissement ONAN
ou OFAF] il convient de le noter explicitement.

Pour les fransformateurs ayant une charge relativement stable, un calcul de normaligsation de
la teneurlen eau a 20 °C peut étre utile pour établir la tendance. La procédure est|décrite a
I’Annexe|A.

5.5 Adidité

L'acidité d'une huile (indice de neutralisation) est une mesure des constituants ou dgs agents
contaminjants acides présents dans:I'huile.

L’acidité [d’une huile usagée-est due a la formation de produits d'oxydation acides. Lés acides
et autres|produits d'oxydation, conjointement avec I'eau et les contaminants solides, |affectent
les propriétés diélectriques et autres de I'huile. Les acides ont un impact sur la dégradation
des matgriaux cellutesiques et peuvent également étre responsables de la corrdsion des
parties métalliquesd’un transformateur.

Le taux q'augmentation de l'acidité d'une huile en service est un bon indicateur de sfa vitesse
de vieilligsement. Le niveau d'acidité est utilisé comme un guide général pour détgrminer a
quel moment 1T convient de remplacer ou de regenerer I'hulle.

Généralement, une huile inhibée ne présente pas d’augmentation significative de son acidité
par rapport a sa valeur d'origine tant que sa teneur en inhibiteur est suffisante.

5.6 Facteur de dissipation diélectrique (FDD) et résistivité

Ces caractéristiques sont trés sensibles a la présence dans I'huile de contaminants polaires
solubles, de produits de vieillissement ou de substances colloidales. Des variations du niveau
de contamination peuvent étre détectées par le suivi de ces parameétres, méme pour de
faibles teneurs en ces contaminants que les méthodes chimiques ne peuvent détecter.

Les limites acceptables pour ces caractéristiques dépendent en grande partie du type de
matériel concerné. Cependant, des valeurs élevées du FDD, ou des valeurs de résistivité
faibles, peuvent avoir une influence nuisible sur les pertes diélectriques et/ou la résistance
d’isolement des matériels électriques.
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Il existe une relation habituelle entre le FDD et la résistivité, celle-ci diminuant quand le FDD
augmente. Il n’est pas normalement nécessaire de pratiquer les deux essais sur une méme
huile, et généralement le FDD est I'essai le plus utilisé. La résistivité et le FDD sont liés a la
température et a 'humidité; la Figure 2 illustre les modifications typiques de la résistivité en
fonction de la température et de I’humidité pour les huiles isolantes supposées exemptes de
contamination solide.

On peut obtenir des informations supplémentaires utiles en mesurant la résistivité ou le FDD
a température ambiante et a une température plus élevée, par exemple 90 °C.

Dans le cas des transformateurs de mesure a haute tension et a trés haute tension, une
attention particuliere doit étre portée au facteur de dissipation diélectrique (FDD) car on a
signalé . slove i : ermique,
conduisa

t lui-méme a une défaillance.

Les huiles classées comme "satisfaisantes" (voir 9.4) auront des caractéristiques semblables
aux courpes A et B de la Figure 2 et produiront des résultats satisfaisants’ lors dlessais a
hautes e{ basses températures.

Les huiles classées "mauvaises” (voir 9.4) auront des caractéristiques semblables a |a courbe
C et produiront des résultats d'essais satisfaisants a 90 °C,“associés a une vdleur non
acceptable & basse température. C'est un indice de présence d'eau ou de prqduits de
dégradat|on/détérioration précipitables a froid mais en quantité non significative qu regard
d’'une dégradation chimique ou d’une contamination généralisées. L’obtention de [résultats
insuffisants aux deux températures indique une contamination plus importante, [et qu’un
retraitement ne permettra peut-étre pas de ramener¢ htiile a un niveau de qualité acceptable.

La mesuie de la résistivité est également considérée utile pour contrdler les huiles en service,
car elle p’est avérée étre a peu prés proportionnelle aux acides dus a l'oxydatioh et étre
affectée par les contaminants indésirables\téls que les sels métalliques et I'eau. Lg¢s autres
composép présents dans les huiles usagées, qui peuvent affecter la résistivité, comprennent
des aldépnydes, des cétones et des ,alcools. Une augmentation de la température|réduit la
résistivit4, comme le fait I'eau qui,a précipité a basse température lorsque le |point de
saturatioh est dépassé.

Il a été opservé dans des tfansformateurs de mesure que certains types d'huile peuyent subir
une énorme augmentation-du facteur de dissipation diélectrique (FDD) aprés une trgs courte
période d'oxydation, conduisant a la défaillance de I'équipement. Il est donc recommandé de
mesurer Je facteur de dissipation diélectrique (FDD) de I'huile neuve aprés I'avoir spumise a
une courte période“d'oxydation selon la Méthode C de la CEI 61125:1992 pour véfifier que
I'huile satisfait-a-cette application.
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Ligne A: Huile séche ayant une résistivité de 60 GQxm a 20 °C.
Ligne B: Huile séche ayant une résistivité de 200 GQxm a 20 °C.
Ligne C: Huile humide atteignant sa saturation en eau a 35 °C.

NOTE Dans les transformateurs en service, il est peu probable que le comportement de la ligne C se produise
dans les enroulements; on I'observera plutét le long des parois de la cuve ou sur d'autres surfaces trés froides.

Figure 2 — Exemple de variation de la résistivité en fonction de la température
pour les huiles isolantes
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5.7 Teneur en inhibiteur et stabilité a I'oxydation
571 Stabilité a I’'oxydation

La stabilité a I'oxydation correspond a la capacité de I'huile minérale isolante neuve a résister
a I'oxydation sous contrainte thermique et en présence d’oxygéne et de cuivre catalyseur. Elle
fournit des informations générales sur I'espérance de vie de I'huile dans les conditions de
fonctionnement du matériel électrique. Cette propriété est définie comme étant la résistance a
la formation de composés acides, de dépobts et des composés influencant le facteur de
dissipation diélectrique (FDD), dans les conditions données. Pour les huiles conformes a la
CEI 60296, ces conditions sont détaillées dans la Méthode C de la CEIl 61125:1992 et les
limites d’une performance acceptable (huile neuve) dans la CEI 60296.

La proprieté depend principalement du processus de raifinage et de la maniere_dpnt il est
appliqué |sur une matiére premiére donnée. Les huiles minérales raffinées contienAagnt, a un
degré vdriable, des composés naturels agissant comme des antioxydants.\ Ceuik-ci sont
définis comme antioxydants naturels. Les huiles contenant uniquement -des” antifoxydants
naturels $ont désignées comme huiles non inhibées.

On peut gjouter des agents antioxydants synthétiques pour augmentertla stabilité d'oxydation.
Dans les| huiles de transformateurs, ceux-ci sont principalement ,de type phénoliqle et les
produits gourants généralement acceptés sont le 2,6-di-tert-butyl*paracrésol (DBPC) et le 2,6-
di-tert-butyl-phenol (DBP). L'efficacité des additifs antioxydants changera syivant la
compositjon chimique de I'huile de base.

Pour déferminer la stabilité a l'oxydation, les essais"indiqués dans la CEl 61125:1992,
Méthode|C, peuvent étre utilisés. Comme ces essais sont congus pour les huile§ neuves,
I'interpréfation des résultats d'essai peut étre difficile lorsque le vieillissement est effectué sur
une huilg¢ en service. Néanmoins on utilise ocgasionnellement cet essai pour évgluer une
huile danjs un matériel électrique neuf avant saimise sous tension.

5.7.2 SBurveillance des huiles non inhibées

L’oxydatipn des huiles non inhibéeslest normalement suivie via la formation de composés
acides dt de dépbts solubles_et-insolubles. L’augmentation du facteur de dissipation
diélectrique (FDD) et la réduction’de la tension interfaciale (TIF) sont également d¢s signes
d’oxydatipn des huiles isolantes(voir 5.5, 5.6 et 5.9).

5.7.3 Burveillance des huiles inhibées

Les huilgs inhibées*ont un profil d’oxydation différent de celui des huiles non inhipées. Au
début del leur utilisation, I'inhibiteur synthétique se consume avec une faible formation de
produits |d'oxydation. On appelle cette phase la période d’induction. Une fois I'[nhibiteur
entierement consommé, le taux d'oxydation est déterminé principalement par la stabilité a
I'oxydatiqn'dé I'huile de base.

Une diminution de la TIF dans les huiles inhibées peut s’avérer étre un indicateur précoce de
la formation de produits d’oxydation.

La maniére courante et facile de surveiller la consommation de l'inhibiteur consiste a mesurer
la concentration en inhibiteur selon la CEl 60666.

Il convient de contrbler la teneur en inhibiteur a intervalles réguliers dont la fréquence
dépendra de la température de fonctionnement et des niveaux de charge.

5.8 Dépobts et boues

Une distinction est faite ici entre les dépobts et les boues.

Les dépdts sont des matériaux insolubles présents dans I'huile.
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Les dépbts comprennent:

e des produits insolubles d’oxydation ou de dégradation des matériaux isolants solides ou
liquides;

e des produits solides provenant des conditions de service de l|'appareil; particules de
carbone et de métaux, oxydes métalliques et sufures;

e des fibres et autres matiéres étrangeres, d’origines diverses.

Les boues correspondent aux produits de dégradation polymérisés de matériaux isolants
solides et liquides. Ces boues sont solubles dans I’'huile jusqu'a une certaine limite, fonction
des caractéristiques de solubilité dans I'huile et de la température. Pour des teneurs en boues
supérieures a cette limite, celles-ci précipitent et viennent s’ajouter aux dép6bts.

La présence de dépobts et/ou de boues peut diminuer les propriétés électriques de-|huile; de
plus, les|dépbts et boues précipitées peuvent entraver les échanges thermigues, favorisant
ainsi la dggradation thermique des matériaux isolants.

Il convieht de mesurer les dépbts et les boues en conformité avec'la méthode Hécrite a
I’Annexe|C.

5.9 Tension interfaciale (TIF)

La tensipn interfaciale entre I'huile et I'eau permet de~déceler les agents contaminants
polaires |solubles et les produits de dégradation. «Cette caractéristique évolde assez
rapidemgnt au cours des premiers stades du vieillissement, puis se stabilise alofs que la
dégradat|on est encore modérée.

La vitesse de diminution de la TIF est fortement-influencée par le type d’huile; les huiles non
inhibées |présentent habituellement des vitesses de diminution de TIF plus élevéeg que les
huiles inhibées.

Une dimfinution rapide de la TIF ~peut également étre une indication de problgmes de
compatibjlité entre I'huile et certains matériaux présents dans les transformateurg (vernis,
joints d'étanchéité), ou d'une contamination accidentelle de I'huile lors de leur rempljssage. Il
convient | toutefois d'examiner ‘plus avant les huiles présentant des valeurs df tension
interfacigle proches ou en‘dec¢a de la valeur limite donnée au Tableau 5.

Dans les|transformateurs en surcharge, la détérioration des matériaux est rapide et Ip tension
interfacigle est un-outil pour la détection de détérioration.

5.10 Cgmptage des particules

La prése rce—de paltiuu:ca tansthuttetsotante—dtmrrratériet L'-;:cutliquc; petrt avoir-différentes
sources possibles. Le matériel lui-méme peut contenir des particules issues de sa fabrication
et I'huile peut contenir des particules issues de son stockage et de sa manipulation si elle
n'‘est pas correctement filirée. L’'usure des métaux et le vieillissement de I'huile et des
matériaux solides peuvent produire des particules pendant la vie du matériel. Une surchauffe
localisée supérieure a 500 °C peut former des particules de carbone. Les particules de
carbone produites dans le commutateur de prises en charge peuvent migrer par des fuites a
I'intérieur du compartiment principal et contaminer les parties du transformateur immergées
dans I'huile. Les particules métalliques proviennent fréquemment de l'usure des paliers de
pompe.

L'effet des particules en suspension sur la rigidité diélectrique de I'huile isolante dépend du
type de particules (métalliques, fibres, boues etc.) et de leur teneur en eau.

Historiquement, quelques défaillances de transformateurs hautes tensions ont été associées
a une contamination particulaires. Les mesures classiques de tension de claquage ne
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suffisent pas pour identifier le probleme, et des méthodes de comptage de particules sont
conseillées comme outil de surveillance [3], [4] (voir le Tableau B.1).

5.11 Point d’éclair

Un claquage de I'huile provoqué par des décharges partielles ou I'exposition prolongée de
I’huile a de hautes températures peut produire des quantités d’hydrocarbures de faible masse
moléculaire suffisantes pour abaisser le point d’éclair de I'huile.

Un point d’éclair bas peut étre un indice de la présence de substances volatiles combustibles
dans I'huile. Cela peut résulter d’'une contamination par un solvant mais, dans certains cas, la
cause observée était des décharges avec étincelles importantes.

5.12 Cdgmpatibilité des huiles isolantes

Il convient d’utiliser une huile neuve conforme a la CEIlI 60296 et de méme, clagsification
(classe, proupe et TMDP, comme indiqué dans la CEIl 60296) que cellede ' I'huild déja en
service, pour compléter et/ou remplacer la charge d’huile d’un matériel électrique.

L’expérience industrielle montre quil 'y a généralement pas de probléme lorsque fde I'huile
neuve egt ajoutée en faible proportion, par exemple moins de 5%, a des huiles|usagées
classées| "satisfaisantes" (voir 9.4), tandis que des ajouts plus importants dans des huiles
fortement vieillies peuvent provoquer la précipitation de bougés.

Un essail de compatibilité peut étre nécessaire pour déterminer la faisabilité de mélanges
d’huiles peuves d’origines diverses a une huile déja“en service. Pour le mélanggd d’huiles
usagées,| une étude de compatibilité est fortement recommandée. En cas de doute
concernant la compatibilité, il est recommandé de'se référer au fournisseur de I'huile

Dans urne étude de compatibilité, telle“que décrite ci-dessous, il convient [que les
caractéristiques du mélange ne soient pas moins favorables que celles de la plus fmauvaise
des huiles du mélange prises individuellement.

Il convient de mélanger les huiles dans les mémes proportions que dans I'applicatjon visée
ou, si elles ne sont pas connues, dans un rapport 50/50.

Les essais fonctionnels( suivants sont recommandés pour chaque huile prise sépanément et
pour le mélange:

e formdtion de mousse;

o stabillté d'oxydation selon la CEl 61125:1992, Méthode C, comprenant I'acidité, les boues
et le FDD, aprés vieillissement. |l convient que la durée d'essai soit conforme aju groupe
des htH Hreherte :

e soufre corrosif et/ou corrosivité potentielle, aprés vieillissement selon la CEl 61125:1992,
Méthode C.

L’expérience est trés limitée en ce qui concerne l'utilisation d’huiles contenant des additifs
abaisseurs de point d’écoulement pour des appoints dans des huiles dont le point
d’écoulement est naturellement bas. Toutefois, des études en Ilaboratoire suggérent
qu’aucune dégradation significative du comportement a basse température n’est susceptible
de se produire.

Des essais de compatibilité sont particulierement nécessaires dans le cas d’huiles contenant
des additifs. En cas de doute, il est toujours recommandé de se référer au fournisseur de
I’huile ou au constructeur du matériel.
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5.13 Point d'écoulement

Le point d’écoulement est une mesure de la capacité d’huile a s’écouler a basse température.
Il n’y a pas de preuves certaines qui puissent suggérer que cette propriété soit affectée par
une dégradation normale de [I'huile. Des variations du point d’écoulement peuvent
généralement étre interprétées comme le résultat d’appoints effectués avec une huile
différente.

5.14 Masse volumique

Dans les climats froids, la masse volumique (densité) peut étre importante pour évaluer son
aptitude a I’emploi. Par exemple, des cristaux de glace formés a partir de I'’eau non dissoute
(eau libre) peuvent venir flotter a la surface d’une huile dont la densité serait élevée, et étre a
I’origine le decharges lors de leur fonie. Cependant, la masse volumique n est pas yin critére
significat|f pour comparer la qualité de différents échantillons d’huiles. Il n’exist¢ aucune
preuve gqye la densité soit affectée par la dégradation normale de I'huile.

La mass¢ volumique peut étre utile pour distinguer une huile isolante minérale d’autfes types
de fluides.

5.15 Viscosité

La viscogité est un facteur important contrélant I’évacuation dé_la chaleur. Le vieillisdement et
I’oxydatign de I'huile ont tendance a accroitre la viscosité,A.a viscosité est également affectée
par la température. Un vieillissement et une oxydation”nermaux de I'huile n’affecteront pas
significatlvement la viscosité. Cela peut se produiré uniquement dans des condjtions de
déchargds a effet couronne ou d'oxydation extrémes:

5.16 Pdlychlorobiphényles (PCB)

Les polychlorobiphényles (PCB) sont unevfamille d’hydrocarbures aromatiques chlorés de
synthése| qui ont de bonnes propriétésthermiques et électriques. Ces propriétés, combinées
a une eXcellente stabilité chimique, les ont rendus utiles dans de nombreuses applications
commerdiales. Cependant, leur stabilité chimique et leur résistance a la biodégradfation ont
été une|source de préoccupations vis-a-vis de la pollution de I’environnement. Cette
inquiétude croissante a propos.de I'impact des PCB sur I'environnement a progressivement
limité leyr usage depuis le~début les années 1970, et leur utilisation dans de mnouvelles
installatigns et dans des-matériels neufs a été interdite par un accord international [en 1986.
Malheurgusement, leur--utilisation sur des sites industriels ordinaires a conduft a une
contaminjation étendlierdes huiles isolantes minérales.

Il convient dess*assurer de I'absence de PCB des nouveaux matériels par la meslre de la
teneur en PCB de I'huile. Par la suite, lorsqu’il y a un risque de contamination pptentielle
(traitemept.dé I'huile, réparation du transformateur, etc.) il convient d’analyser I'hyile et, si
I'on constate que la teneur en PCB depasse les limites définies, il convient de prendre les
mesures appropriées (voir 11.4).

NOTE Les limites seront celles définies par les réglementations locales.
5.17 Soufre corrosif

Le Tableau 1 indique trois méthodes d’évaluation du soufre corrosif dans I'huile. La méthode
CEIl est considérée plus exigeante que la méthode ASTM, et I’essai correspondant doit étre
réussi par toutes les huiles. La méthode ASTM est plus facile a mettre en ceuvre et peut étre
utilisée comme essai initial, mais en cas de résultat négatif, d’'autres essais d’investigation
pourront étre nécessaires. La méthode DIN est considérée comme une méthode
complémentaire, dont les essais doivent étre réussis, en plus de ceux de la méthode ASTM
ou CEI, pour que le produit puisse étre considéré "non corrosif" au Tableau 5.
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La quantité de soufre dépend des procédés de raffinage de I'huile, du degré de raffinage et
du type d’huile brute; le soufre est normalement présent sous la forme de soufre organique,
mais la contamination par du soufre élémentaire peut également se produire. La présence de
composés réactifs provoquant la corrosion aux températures de fonctionnement normales est
due a un mauvais raffinage ou a une contamination.

A des températures relativement élevées, les molécules d'huile contenant du soufre peuvent
se décomposer et réagir avec des surfaces métalliques pour former des sulfures métalliques.
Ces réactions peuvent avoir lieu dans le matériel de commutation et auront une influence sur
la conductivité des contacts. La DIN 51353, qui utilise une lame d’argent a 100°C, propose un
essai sensible permettant de détecter ce type de probléme.

Certaines—molécules contenant du-soufre peuvent aussi provoguer la formation de répéts de
sulfure dg cuivre (Cu,S) dans l'isolation papier du matériel électrique. Ce phénoméne conduit
a une réduction des propriétés d’isolation électrique et est a I'origine de plusieurs défaillances
de matér|els en exploitation [5].

Le dépbtf de Cu,S se produit plutét dans les matériels électriques isolés*au papier, lorsque
des mélgnges soufrés corrosifs sont présents dans I'huile, lorsque I'on-utilise du cliivre non
vernis ol non protégé, lorsque la température de fonctionnement et/ou la température
ambiante sont élevées et lorsque la quantité d’oxygéne dans-Fhuile est limitée. [L’'un des
groupes |de substances présentes dans I'huile qui provoquent cet effet, est gelui des
bisulfures, par exemple le disulfure de dibenzyle.

La CEI 6p296 fournit des spécifications qui garantissent. que le dép6t de Cu,S sur |le papier
ne se produira pas en fonctionnement normal a cause de I'huile neuve. Les essais utilisés a
cette fin| (CElI 62535 et ASTM D1275:2006, Méthode B) s’appliquent aux huilef qui ne
contiennent pas d’additif de passivation de métal;T'Article A.3 de la CEI 60296:2014 propose
une méthode pour éliminer les passivantsorsqu’il y en a. Les essais produiront une
indication positive si des composés soufrés @orrosifs sont présents dans I'huile.

Des huiles isolantes trés vieilles (par exemple ayant une acidité élevée) ou dés huiles
présentant une faible stabilité a I’oxydation peuvent produire des résultats ambigtis sur le
ruban de| papier dans les conditions de la CEl 62535, a cause de la formation impoftante de
boues. Dpns ce cas, I'analyse SEM-EDX (décrite dans ’Annexe B de la CEl 62535:2008) peut
s’avérer (tile pour lever 'ambiguité. On peut éviter que les essais ne produisent des|résultats
faussemeént positifs en effectuant un essai avec uniquement le papier isolant, sans fruban de
cuivre, puis en comparant I'apparence des papiers en réalisant un essai en présence de
cuivre.

C’est la [combinaison de plusieurs facteurs, pas uniquement la corrosivité potentielle de
I’huile, quii péut conduire a la défaillance d’'un matériel électrique. C’est pourquoi, il convient
d’effectugrdme évaluation des risques, qui inclura la conception et les conditions d’||1ti|isation
de l'appareil’

5.18 Disulfure de dibenzyle (Dibenzyl disulphide, DBDS)

Le DBDS est potentiellement corrosif pour les surfaces cuivrées aux températures de
fonctionnement normales du transformateur, et peut entrainer la formation de sulfure de
cuivre.

Parmi les composés soufrés corrosifs, le DBDS semble jouer un réle prépondérant dans le
probléme de la corrosion. ldentifié comme un composé soufré majeur dans plusieurs huiles
minérales isolantes, il est présent dans la plupart des huiles isolantes corrosives produites et
assemblées aprés 1988 ou 1989 (bien qu’elles aient satisfait aux essais de corrosivité de
I’époque). Il semble que trés peu d’huiles introduites ou produites aprés 2006 contiennent du
DBDS en quantité détectable [5].
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Il convient de noter qu’il existe aussi des huiles en service qui sont corrosives, bien que ne
contenant pas de DBDS.

NOTE Le disulfure de dibenzyle est un composé soufré utilisé comme additif antioxydant dans les composés
caoutchoutés, comme stabilisant dans les fractions pétrolieres et comme additif dans les huiles silicone.

5.19 Passivant

L’ajout d’'un passivant des métaux est la technique corrective qui a été largement utilisée pour
réduire les risques liés au soufre corrosif. En particulier, un dérivé de toluyltriazole a été
utilisé2. On ajoute habituellement 100 mg/kg (0,01 % en poids) de cette substance sont
habituellement ajoutés pour inhiber les réactions du cuivre avec le soufre corrosif.

ili 2l H [ % <l H % <l a4 ol ] bl 1 A
On utlll:U Ut puito TUTTYtCITipyo UutCo Mpdoolvdiito us TMTTCUIAUA udiTo o "mumnco LILJ Inerales,

essentiellement dans les huiles de lubrification, mais aussi, bien que de fagon, plug limitée,
dans les jhuiles isolantes. lls sont utilisés, non seulement pour contrer la corrosion, mais aussi
pour amdliorer la stabilité a 'oxydation et réduire I'électrisation statique.

Il est essgntiel de surveiller la teneur en passivants pendant le service.

6 Prélevement d’échantillon dans le matériel

Il est egsentiel de tout mettre en ceuvre pour s'assurer que les échantillons seront
représeniatifs de I'huile isolante présente dans l'appareil L’expérience montre qu’yne huile
est parfdis rejetée a tort parce qu’elle n’a pas été prélevée correctement. Une grocédure
d’échantijlonnage effectuée sans soin ou l'utilisation“de récipients d’échantillonnagg pollués
entrainerg des conclusions erronées sur la qualité*de I'huile et provoquera des pertes de
temps, des efforts inutiles et des frais supplémentaires pour l'obtention, le trapsport et
I'analyse|d’échantillons supplémentaires.

Dans la|mesure du possible, I’échantillonnage de I’équipement doit avoir lieu [dans les
condition de fonctionnement normales\ou juste aprés la mise hors tension.

Il conviemt de suivre scrupuleusement les procédures et les précautions décrites daps la CEI
60475.

Il convient de respecter(les’instructions du constructeur, si elles sont disponibles.

7 Catdgoriescde matériels

Afin de ténit, compte des différentes exigences des utilisateurs, les matériels ont ét¢ classés
en plusieurs‘catégories, indiquées au Tableau 2 ci-dessous:

Tableau 2 — Catégories de matériels

Catégorie Type de matériels

O Transformateurs de puissance / bobines d'inductance de tension de réseau nominale supérieure ou
égale a 400 kV

A Transformateurs de puissance/bobines d'inductance de tension de réseau nominale supérieure a
170 kV et inférieure ou égale a 400 kV. Sont également inclus les transformateurs de puissance dont
la continuité de service est essentielle, quelle que soit leur tension assignée, et les matériels
similaires dans des applications particuliéres fonctionnant avec des conditions de colts élevés

B Transformateurs de puissance / bobines d'inductance de tension de réseau nominale supérieure a
72,5 kV et inférieure ou égale a 170 kV (autres que ceux appartenant a la catégorie A)

2 ce produit est commercialement disponible sous la désignation Irgamet 39®.
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Catégorie

Type de matériels

C

Transformateurs de puissance / bobines d'inductance pour des applications MT /BT, par exemple
réseaux de tension nominale inférieure ou égale a 72,5 kV et transformateurs de traction (autres que
ceux appartenant a la catégorie A).

Disjoncteurs remplis d’huile, de tension nominale de réseau supérieure a 72,5 kV.

Interrupteurs remplis d'huile et appareillage sous enveloppe métallique en courant alternatif, de
tension nominale de réseau supérieure ou égale a 16 kV

Transformateurs de mesure/de protection de tension nominale de réseau supérieure a 170 kV

Transformateurs de mesure/de protection de tension nominale de réseau inférieure ou égale a 170 kV

Cuves de commutateur des changeurs de prise en charge y compris les cuves commutateurs /

sélecteurs

pisjoncteurs remplis d'huile avec une tension nominale de reseau inferieure ou egale a

Interrupteurs remplis d'huile et appareillage sous enveloppe métallique en courant.altern
tension nominale de réseau inférieure a 16 kV

2,5 kV.
atif, de

NOTE 1 L
le transforn

es cuves séparées de sélecteurs de changeurs de prise en charge appartiennentyala méme
hateur associé.

NOTE 2
catégorie [
constructe|

les traversées au papier imprégné et les autres matériels hermétiques{ peuvent étre pl
ou E si un programme de surveillance courante est souhaité. Il conviefit de se référer aux i
r.

NOTE 3 (
d’état habituellement appliquées a une classification plus élevée.
NOTE 4 H
leurs petits
de contrélg
Lorsqu'un

données d4

our des raisons pratiques et économiques, des entreprises d’alimentation électrique peuven

individuels peuvent ne pas étre considérés comme €eonomiquement justifiés pour ces types
brogramme de contréle est demandé pour ces transformateurs, les lignes directrices app
ns la catégorie C.

Catégorie que

hcés dans la
structions du

Duelle que soit la taille ou la tension, une évaluation du risque peut justifier des techniquep de contrdle

t décider que

transformateurs, jusqu’a 1 MVA et 36 kV, ne seront pas.inclus dans cette classification. Leq programmes

de matériels.
Fopriées sont

8 Evalluation de I’huile minérale isolante dans les matériels a I’état neuf

De nomf
Dans ce
elle ne p
conséqu
service,

reux équipements sont fournis, a l'utilisateur final, déja remplis d’huile
cas, comme l'huile est déjasentrée en contact avec des isolants et autres nj
but plus étre considérée comme "huile neuve" selon les termes de la CEI 6(

nt, ses propriétés doivent étre considérées comme celles applicables a ung
11éme si le matériekelectrique lui-méme peut ne pas avoir été mis sous tens

Il conviefpt de choisir les propriétés de I'huile selon la catégorie et les fonctions du
(voir Tabjeau 3).

L’'importgnce des écarts peut varier suivant le type de matériel, en raison des mat

minérale.
atériaux,
296. Par
huile en
on.

matériel

priaux de

construction, Utilisés et des proportions entre isolations solide et liquide, et il co
mainteni 2 imj i ié

vient de
S qui ne

figurent pas dans le Tableau 3 (a I'’exception de la stabilité a I'oxydation, pour laquelle aucune

limite en service n’'a été établie) se trouvent a I'intérieur des limites de la CEl 60296.

Comme les caractéristiques de I'huile dans le matériel neuf font partie intégrante de la
conception du matériel, 'utilisateur peut exiger que ces caractéristiques soient meilleures que

les minimums requis, tels que proposés dans le Tableau 3, et qui sont basés
expérience de plusieurs années de pratique en exploitation.

sur une
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Tableau 3 — Limites conseillées pour les huiles minérales isolantes aprés remplissage
de matériels électriques neufs et avant leur mise sous tension

Propriété Tension maximale de I’appareil
kV
<72,5 72,5a 170 > 170
Aspect Limpide et exempte de matieres en suspension ou de
dépbts
Couleur (sur échelle donnée dans I'lSO 2049) Max. 2,0 Max. 2,0 Max. 2,0
Tension de claquage (kV) > 55 > 60 > 60
Teneur en eau (mg/kg) ® 20° <10 <10
Acidité (mg KOH/g) Max. 0,03 Max. 0,03 Max. 0503
Facteur de|dissipation diélectrique a 90 °C et Max. 0,015 Max. 0,015 Max."0,01
de 40 Hz a|60 Hz °
Résistivité p 90 °C (GQxm) Min. 60 Min. 60 Min. 60
Soufre corrosif Non corrosive
Teneur en PBDS (mg/kg) <5
Tension intprfaciale (mN/m) Min. 35 ‘ Min.,35 ‘ Min. 35
Teneur totdle en PCB (mg/kg) Non détectable) (<2 mg/kg au total)
Particules - ‘ - ‘ Voir Tableau B.1 ¢

a

Les valgurs ne sont pas corrigées en température puisqu’il peut ne pas s’étre écoulé assez de temp$ pour
qu’un épuilibre entre I'huile et I'isolation cellulosique ait été atteint.

Pour une utilisation dans les transformateurs de classe <72,5 kV, il convient que la teneur maximgle en
eau permise fasse 'objet d’'un accord entre le fournissetr et I'utilisateur, selon les circonstances locgles.

Des vajeurs du facteur de dissipation diélectriqueplus élevées peuvent indiquer une contamipation
excessive ou l'usage impropre de matériaux solidés dans la fabrication, aussi convient-il d’examingr ces
points.

Il convient de déterminer la taille ainsi_ que-la quantité des particules comme point de départ pdur de
futures |comparaisons dans les transformateurs > 170 kV.

9 Evalluation de I'huile.en service

9.1 Généralités

Une huilg isolanteen service est soumise a la chaleur, a I'oxygéne, a l'eau et|a divers
catalyseyrs, quinsont tous préjudiciables aux propriétés de cette huile. Afin de mafintenir la
qualité d¢ I'huile en service, il convient de réaliser régulierement des échantillonnages et des
analyses

Souvent, le premier signe de la détérioration de I'huile peut étre obtenu par observation
directe de la limpidité et de la couleur de I'huile a travers le hublot du conservateur. D'un
point de vue environnemental, cette inspection simple et facile peut étre également utilisée
pour controler les fuites et les déversements d'huile.

Il convient que l'interprétation des résultats, en termes de détérioration fonctionnelle de
I'huile, soit faite par du personnel expérimenté a partir des éléments suivants relatifs a la
gestion des risques et du cycle de vie:

e valeurs caractéristiques pour les types et familles d’huile et de matériel, établies par des
méthodes statistiques;

e évaluation des tendances et taux de variation des valeurs pour une propriété donnée de
I'huile;
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e valeurs normales ou typiques associées a "juste correct" ou "mauvais”, pour le type et la
famille appropriés de matériel.

Dans le cas d'une huile contaminée par des PCB, I'impact environnemental est un facteur
essentiel a considérer, de méme que la réglementation locale. Si 'on soupgonne que I'huile a
été contaminée par des PCB, il convient d’entreprendre des analyses spécifiques et d’utiliser
I'interprétation des résultats dans I’évaluation du risque pour prendre en compte la prévention
et la réduction des dommages potentiels a I'environnement et pour éviter des risques
excessifs pour le personnel et le public.

9.2 Fréquence des examens de I’huile en service

Il est impossible d’établir une régle générale quant a la fréquence des examens des huiles en
service glui soit applicable a toutes Tes situations que Ton peut rencontrer.

La fréquence optimale dépendra du type, de la fonction, de la tension, de la puissar|ce, de la
constitution et des conditions d’exploitation du matériel, ainsi que de(|’état dg [I'huile,
déterming par les analyses précédentes. Il y a souvent lieu de trouver unicompromis|entre les
facteurs ¢conomiques et les exigences de fiabilité.

Il est engore plus difficile de déterminer la fréquence des essaiscet les niveaux ac¢eptables
de dégrafgation de I'huile isolante pour toutes ses applications du fait des différences|dans les
politiqueg d’exploitation, les exigences liées a la fiabilité et les types de systéme é|ectrique.
Par exemple, les grandes sociétés d'alimentation pelvent trouver peu écgnomique
I'applicatjon compléte de ces recommandations aUx“transformateurs de didtribution.
Inversen]ent, un utilisateur industriel, dont les activités dépendent de la fiabilit¢ de son
alimentafion électrique, peut souhaiter instituer des’contrdles plus fréquents et plus gtricts sur
la qualité de I'huile comme moyen de prévenir les.pannes d'alimentation.

Le Tablepu 4, a titre de guide, suggére des frequences d’essais pour les différents|types de
matériel.| Cependant, certains équipemenis sont congus avec des systémes pour|protéger
I’huile dg I'exposition a I'air. Lorsque «¢es systémes sont maintenus en bon état, il peut étre
appropri¢ de réduire la fréquence des-essais d’aprés l'analyse de cycle de vie (ACV)|et/ou sur
la gestion du cycle de vie (GCV) et\l*évaluation des risques (ER).

Généralgment, il convient_d'effectuer des mesures de contréle basées sur leg critéres
suivants,|qui s'appliquent@n“particulier aux huiles de transformateur:

a) Sauf| spécification contraire, les caractéristiques peuvent étre vérifiées périodifjuement,
aux Intervalles{suggérés dans le Tableau 4.

b) La fréquence-d'examen peut étre augmentée si I'une des propriétés significativep indique
que |'huileest dans un état "juste correct" ou "mauvais”, ou lorsque le suivi de fendance
indic1ue des modifications significatives.

c) Une élévation de température et la présence d’oxygeéne et d'eau accélereront I'oxydation
de I'huile. Par conséquent, les transformateurs fortement chargés peuvent nécessiter des
préléevements d'huile plus fréquents et des essais complémentaires tels que la tension
interfaciale.

d) Il convient d’établir la fréquence d'essai a partir d'une évaluation prix/bénéfice basée sur
I'analyse de cycle de vie et I'évaluation des risques. Pour certains propriétaires, cette
approche peut impliquer, pour les transformateurs de distribution (Catégorie C), des
fréquences d'essai différentes de celles indiquées dans le Tableau 4. Par exemple, des
entreprises publiques électriques peuvent préférer ne pas appliquer ce programme a ce
type de transformateurs et des petites industries peuvent préférer gérer ce type de
transformateurs comme ceux d’une catégorie plus élevée.
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Tableau 4 — Fréquences d’essais conseillées °

Catégorie du matériel °
Propriétés ° -
o A B Cc D° E° F G
Groupe 1 (essais de routine) " — Année(s) 1-2 1-3 1-4 2-6 1-2 2-6 2-6 2-6
Groupe 2 (essais complémentaires) 9
Groupe 3 (essais d’investigation spéciaux) h
Groupe 3 (teneur en passivant) 6 mois ou moins, selon la vitesse de diminution et la valeur absolue

a

Ces périodes proposées se rapportent a un programme de maintenance de routine normal. Si une ou plusieurs
des propriétés mesurées indiquent que I'huile est dans un état juste correct ou mauvais, ou si une tendance de
vieillissement anormale est observée il convient de raccourcir ces périodes selon l'importance du matériel. Ces
périodes peuvent également étre raccourcies dans le cas d’huiles contaminées par les PCB afipydg réduire au
maximym tout impact potentiel sur I'environnement di a un dysfonctionnement du matériel.

Les groppes 1, 2 et 3 sont définis dans I'Article 3 et sous forme de note en bas du Tableau_1.
Les catggories de matériels sont définies dans le Tableau 2.
¢ Voir 9.9 d).

¢ Catégolfies D et E. Aprés que le premier échantillon a été testé, I'utilisateur,‘@prés consultation aved le fabricant
et/ou le|laboratoire, peut décider de rallonger la période d'échantillonnaget

Les esdais du Groupe 1 doivent étre faits aprés le remplissage initial ou un nouveau remplissage et avant la
mise sdus tension.

Ces espais peuvent étre réalisés périodiqguement mais moins. fréquemment que les essais de|routine. La
fréquenice dépendra du type d'huile, de I'ancienneté et du matériel. Il convient d’effectuer les premiéfes mesures
(de repere) dans le matériel neuf ou remis a neuf avant lasmise sous tension.

(2]

Il s’agit|d’essais trés particuliers qui ne sont a effectuer que dans certaines circonstances particuliérg

9.3 Prpcédures d’essais
9.3.1 Généralités

Le lieu de réalisation des essais, le nombre et le type des essais qui peuvent étre [exécutés
sur un ég¢hantillon d’huile-peuvent dépendre des circonstances locales et de consiflérations
économiques.

Le nivegu de dégradation et le degré de contamination des huiles en servicg varient
beaucoup. En géneéral, un seul type d’essai est insuffisant pour évaluer I’état d’'un é¢hantillon
d’huile.

Il est préférable—defondert i phasteurs—earaetéristiques
significatives, mesurées par des laboratoires convenablement équipés. Cependant, certains
utilisateurs considérent qu’il est avantageux d’effectuer des essais de dépistage sur site.

valuatiaon da oot Atat o Doy ama o Ao ol
T T < < T

9.3.2 Essais sur site

Dans certaines circonstances, il est nécessaire d’effectuer des essais a proximité du point de
prélevement plutdt qu’en laboratoire. Ceci est réalisé habituellement pour répondre aux
exigences suivantes:

e obtenir une estimation rapide de I‘état de I'huile;

e établir la classification des huiles en service (voir 9.4);

e ¢éliminer toute modification éventuelle des propriétés des échantillons d’huile due au
transport vers le laboratoire et/ou au stockage de ces échantillons.
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On peut également effectuer les essais sur site s’il y a sur place des instruments d’essais en
ligne ayant une précision comparable a celle des instruments d’essais de laboratoire.

Les essais pratiqués sur site fournissent souvent des résultats moins fiables que ceux
effectués en laboratoire. Les essais sur site se limitent habituellement a I'inspection visuelle
(couleur et aspect), a la tension de claquage, a la teneur en eau et, avec moins de précision,
a l'acidité. Ces essais peuvent parfois étre utilisés pour I'évaluation des huiles usagées en
service conformément au 9.4 bien que, plus souvent, les essais sur site sont effectués pour
identifier des échantillons d'huile nécessitant une évaluation en laboratoire.

L’expérience a montré que les essais de tension de claquage et de teneur en eau effectués
sur site peuvent produire des résultats fiables et peuvent étre utilisés pour les essais
d'acceptation

9.3.3 Essais en laboratoire

Un progfamme d’examen complet comprend tous les essais de la listerdu Tgbleau 1.
Cependant, ces essais peuvent étre divisés en trois groupes, et les essais applicalbles a un
ou plusielurs groupes peuvent étre requis, selon les exigences spécifigues (voir les [Tableaux
1et4).

9.4 Classification des états des huiles en service

Il est virfuellement impossible d’établir des régles strictes' et immuables pour évaluer les
huiles en service ou pour recommander des valeurs limites d’essais correspondant| a toutes
les applications possibles des huiles isolantes en, setvice. Il convient de ne décider de la
classificqtion et de toute action corrective en conséquence qu’aprés avoir diment|examiné
les résulfats de tous les essais. L’évolution de-tels résultats sur une certaine pdriode de
temps edt considérée comme une information essentielle quand on en vient a fingliser une
décision.

Selon I'ekpérience industrielle locale ou-actuelle, les huiles en service peuvent étre|classées
dans les [catégories "satisfaisant", "juste correct"” ou "mauvais" en fonction de I'évaluption des
propriétép importantes et de la possibilité de redonner a ces propriétés les caractgristiques
souhaité¢s. Le Tableau 5 fournit des lignes directrices afin de faciliter ce prdqcédé de
classificgtion.

e Satisfaisant
Huile|en état normal; poursuivre I'échantillonnage normal.

e Justq correct

Dégradation~de I'huile détectable; un échantillonnage plus fréquent est recommgndé (voir
Tablelau 5).

¢ Mauvais

Dégradation anormale de I'huile; une action immédiate est conseillée.
9.5 Action corrective

En général, deux types de contamination/détérioration de I'’huile peuvent étre envisagés:
physique et chimique. Chacun requiére des actions correctrices différentes, décrites dans le
Tableau 5 ci-apreés.

Il convient de noter les recommandations suivantes:

a) Lorsqu’un résultat d’essai est hors des limites conseillées du Tableau 5, il convient de le
comparer aux résultats antérieurs et, si nécessaire, de se procurer un nouvel échantillon
pour confirmation avant d’entreprendre une quelconque action.
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b) Si une dégradation rapide ou une accélération de la vitesse de dégradation est observée,
il convient d’augmenter sans tarder la fréquence des essais (voir Tableau 4) et/ou de
mettre en ceuvre une action correctrice appropriée. Il peut étre souhaitable de consulter le
constructeur du matériel.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c871f9e40b2dacb805c5513a9f6f1215

— 75 -

60422 © CEI:2013

a|IIn 8419 Jnad y exauuy,| B 9}1109p

U01}094400 9p 24Npo20id B] 8p 8IANSD UD BSIW

aun ‘9, 0/ assedap Inb ajiny,p ainjesodwa} aun
Juo Inb sobieyo Juswello} sinsjewlojsuel} sa| Inod
10 ‘o|qel} sed }s8,u O, OF @p snossap-ne apinbi| 10

oplI|0S uol}e|oSI,| suep

anuajal eJdsal Inb nea,p 9yjuenb ej e
uoljuslie sloja1no} juesie} usa ‘abeyoss
ap uonelsado aun juswa|eba Juenjos)e
us a|iny,| (g7} 1 J10A) Jasgugbai no

apI|0S UOI}e|0S| 81jud 81qI|IND9,T "SIN8}BWIO0}SLLeN

SOp JUBWBUUOII0UO) Bp salinjeladwa) sa)
inod sa|ge|eA Juos 38 % 06 B sanbisiels sinpjea
sep jusjuasaldal seglowNU S8}lWl| Sina|eA|seT

‘a|elpsofund
aoueplodwl aun juo abenbe|o ap uolpusa)

214 1 noa) Jaaeiduiad aueliodu
T T T T *

JUBWaSSI||I8IA Un Juanbipul siesse
saline,p anb jie} np anbiwouoosd
sn|d alaAe,s B|99D IS ‘JuBWAAlleUIB)|E
‘no (g°L 1 J10A) 8]Iny,| J8yjiellal ‘nes,p
92JN0S B| 9p UOIIBOIJLIDA SleAne

(Z1
\\ad

op sinajen sa| ‘(4 euobgled) epijos uole|¢s!,p “2)pIoe,| eunnol op 1esSe U-8Ed o
snAainodap uollejnwwod ap s|ialedde sa| Jnoyd 1@ 91IAllSISal B|/QQ4 9| 9419-1nad 0t < uonoe.
. 1@ sa|noied us unaua) g ‘ebenbe|o E_wmmmmz 4
S9}UBI9YIP B Sjuswanalald mow%hhwﬁwmonﬂmm ap uoisuaj ej anb sja) sanoweled — -
933P % RIS ‘ saljne sa| JaljluaA Jusnbal < > ‘
9puBWWOD8I }S8 || ‘9}iplwny,p awa|fo.id sn|d wmmccw__:cmrom_. ;wphwo m:w.:w ov Ov & 0€ oe 3o (4nejewloysued}
un auuoddnos uo,| IS ‘abenbe|o ap uolpus} ‘ ” 0g < 0¢ e 0z 0z > a‘sg Np JUSWSUUOI}OUO}
ap sinajeA sa| anb sdwa} swawW Ud S8949PIFUOD ‘lewsou abeuuo||iueydd| ap ainjesodwal el e
2119 sinolnoy JUSAIOP NEd Ud INaus) ap sinajea|saT] Janunuoy :juesielsies 0z < ozesl gL > Vv ‘O °INY6y/02HB W) nea us Jnaua
abeyoos
ap uoljesgdo aun juswaleba jueniosys
ua a|iny,| (g} 1 410A) 1a1gusbai no
(Z1 81911V,] J10A) Jaoe|dwal ‘yuepodwl S
11I18IA un juanbipul s|essd 0e 9
saJline,p anb }lej np anbiwouoos sn|d auf)|
819AB.S B|9D IS JUSWSaABUIBHE NO | gp gywalixe aun no ‘sBuel us abejdnoo oank
(2" 11 J10A) 1INy, | J8)iEIIOY SIEANEN abueyd us asud ap unabueyd un inod AY OF
?)Iploe | 18 9)IAlsIsSRI el/aa4d ‘9|10}9 ud abe|dnod dane
8| as1g-1nad 18 ‘se|noied’us 18 nes abieyo us asud ap unabueys un unod A 0E 4
us sinausj sd| anb 8197 saspweled
saljne sg[afiluaA Juanbaly 0€ > ov e 0¢ oy < o)
sn|d abeuuo|ueyo] 3084409 d)snp
i o> 05 & OF 06 < 3'g
“jewiou abeuuol|iueyo,|
Janunuo) juesiejsijes 06 > 09 & 0§ 09 < a‘wv‘o (A¥) abenbe|o ap uoisua |
99N\3|9
nes ua Jnaua) ap awoydwAs un }sa a}pIgir; e co;_wﬁ_hﬁﬁ_m\wcou
"JUBWASSI||IBIA 8P NO anbjwiyo uoljeulwejuod s|lessoe a|gnoJ} sues
ap awojdwAs un }s8 890U0} IN3NOP BT saJljne so| Jussiuooald anb 89 Uo|8S | nNoJld BIqWOS 1o audoid sajno| joadse 18 Ungno)
sleAnep }094409 9)sSnp  juesiejsijeg
TOTJUSAIITUT
S9)JON 0'q @9pUBWIWOD3I UOKOY aun juelysn{ sagpuewW WO SA}IW|T] 2911069389 9)aludoud

(¢ op L) siessd sap uoljejasdiajul 3@ uolnesijddy — g nesjqe|



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c871f9e40b2dacb805c5513a9f6f1215

aulnol ap 1essa un sed o ‘4

60422 © CEI:2013

jueodligey 9| Jed segpuBWIWODAI
sanbijeld sauuoqg xne Jayuodal 8g 0€0 < 0oc‘oeoLO oL‘0> 3

ueoliqey} 9| Jed segpuBWIWODa
sanbijeld sauuoqg xne Jayodal 8g €00 < €00~ 0'0 10'0 > a

—76 -

juenodwi
JuawiassI||181A un juanbipul siessa saJjne p
anl yiey np anbiwouo29 sn|d aiaAe,s B|99 IS (2]
8|311V,] JI0A) 8]Iny,| Jooe|dwal ‘JuswaAljeulalje
‘no (g1} 410A) B|INy,| 1219U9bdY :sieanep 05°0< 05'0 01 010 010 > 5g

‘saJjoweled salne so| JOILIOA
‘puanbayy snid ebeuuo|yueysy ;3081109 8ysnr

ZH 09 & ZH OF
‘lewJou ap O, 06 & anbuyasaIp
obeuuo||ueyd9,| JaNUNUOY :JUesIe)SES 02°0 < 02'0e0L0 0L0> "Ao) uonedissip ap inajoe

(Z1 @1211V,] 110A) B]INY,| J80E{dWal
‘juelodwi Juswassl||IvIA un enbipul
siesso saJine,p anb jiey np anbIwWouoo9
sn|d aioAe,s |99 IS ‘JugudAljeuls}e

‘no (g1 1 410A) B|iny,| Josgusbal ajjenbe aulNoJ ap 1eSSa Un sed 9 ‘4
ap Bl|op-ne IN8|eA aun,p-aploap o189 sioje
ad |1 ‘GL‘0 op InajeA aunpdijied v isieanep

—
=

‘uolepAxo,| 8Jjuod 0€‘0 < 0€‘001GL‘0 GL'0> o}
udijosjoud es npiad au3g-inad e s81084400 d)sn(
sinajeA sap juidye e Inb aaqiyul ajiny aun
'sanoq ap 19,510dop ap aouasauid e| J81UIA 0z2'0 < 0Z'0 01010 0L'0 > 3°g
‘puenbayy spjd ebeuuoiueyoy ;3081100 sjsnr

‘lewdJou
9BEUO||1}UBYDD,| JONUIUOD JUESIEISHES GL'0 < GL'0EB0L0 0L0> a'vo ("°B/HOYBw) ayproy

sieanep }094100 9)sSnr  juesiejsijes

TOTJUSAIITUT
S9JON 2 q 99PUBWIWODBI UO)OY aun jueyysnl segpuewIwosal sajlwi] 20110693189

0
2

jondouad

(G 8p g) G nesjqe]



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=c871f9e40b2dacb805c5513a9f6f1215

	English
	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	INTRODUCTION
	1 Scope
	2 Normative references
	3 Terms and definitions
	4 Properties and deterioration/degradation of oil
	5 Oil tests and their significance
	5.1 General
	5.2 Colour and appearance
	5.3 Breakdown voltage
	5.4 Water content
	5.4.1 General
	5.4.2 Water in oil
	5.4.3 Water content in the oil/paper-system
	5.4.4 Interpretation of results

	5.5 Acidity
	5.6 Dielectric dissipation factor (DDF) and resistivity
	5.7 Inhibitor content and oxidation stability
	5.7.1 Oxidation stability
	5.7.2 Monitoring of uninhibited oils
	5.7.3 Monitoring of inhibited oils

	5.8 Sediment and sludge
	5.9 Interfacial tension (IFT)
	5.10 Particle count
	5.11 Flash point
	5.12 Compatibility of insulating oils
	5.13 Pour point
	5.14 Density
	5.15 Viscosity
	5.16 Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)
	5.17 Corrosive sulphur
	5.18 Dibenzyl disulphide (DBDS)
	5.19 Passivator

	6 Sampling of oil from equipment
	7 Categories of equipment
	8 Evaluation of mineral insulating oil in new equipment
	9 Evaluation of oil in service
	9.1 General
	9.2 Frequency of examination of oils in service
	9.3 Testing procedures
	9.3.1 General
	9.3.2 Field tests
	9.3.3 Laboratory tests

	9.4 Classification of the condition of oils in service
	9.5 Corrective action

	10 Handling and storage
	11 Treatment
	11.1 WARNING
	11.2 Reconditioning 
	11.2.1 General
	11.2.2 Reconditioning equipment
	11.2.3 Application to electrical equipment

	11.3 Reclaiming
	11.3.1 General
	11.3.2 Reclaiming by percolation
	11.3.3 Reclaiming by contact
	11.3.4 Renewal of additives

	11.4 Decontamination of oils containing PCBs
	11.4.1 General
	11.4.2 Dehalogenation processes using sodium and lithium derivatives
	11.4.3 Dehalogenation processes using polyethylene glycol and potassium hydroxide (KPEG)
	11.4.4 Dehalogenation in continuous mode by closed circuit process


	12 Replacement of oil in electrical equipment
	12.1 Replacement of oil in transformers rated below 72,5 kV and in switchgear and associated equipment
	12.2 Replacement of oil in transformers rated 72,5 kV and above
	12.3 Replacement of oil in electrical equipment contaminated with PCB

	13 Passivation
	Annex A (informative) Evaluating water in oil and insulation
	Annex B (informative) Particles
	Annex C (informative) Test method for determination of sediment and sludge
	Bibliography
	Figure 1 – Example of variation in saturation water content with oil temperature and acidity for insulating oil originally conforming to IEC 60296
	Figure 2 – Example of variation of resistivity with temperature for insulating oils
	Figure A.1 – Typical correction factors
	Table 1 – Tests for in-service mineral insulating oils
	Table 2 – Categories of equipment 
	Table 3 – Recommended limits for mineral insulating oils after fillingin new electrical equipment prior to energization
	Table 4 – Recommended frequency of testing
	Table 5 – Application and interpretation of tests (1 of 4)
	Table 6 – Summary of typical actions
	Table 7 – Conditions for processing inhibited and/orpassivator containing mineral insulating oils
	Table A.1 – Guidelines for interpreting data expressed in per cent saturation
	Table B.1 – Typical contamination levels (particles) encountered on power transformer insulating oil as measured using IEC 60970

	Français
	SOMMAIRE
	AVANT-PROPOS
	INTRODUCTION
	1 Domaine d'application
	2 Références normatives
	3 Termes et définitions
	4 Propriétés et détérioration/dégradation de l’huile
	5 Essais des huiles et leur signification
	5.1 Généralités
	5.2 Couleur et aspect
	5.3 Tension de claquage
	5.4 Teneur en eau
	5.4.1 Généralités
	5.4.2 Eau dans l’huile
	5.4.3 Teneur en eau dans le système huile/papier
	5.4.4 Interprétation des résultats

	5.5 Acidité
	5.6 Facteur de dissipation diélectrique (FDD) et résistivité
	5.7 Teneur en inhibiteur et stabilité à l'oxydation
	5.7.1 Stabilité à l’oxydation
	5.7.2 Surveillance des huiles non inhibées
	5.7.3 Surveillance des huiles inhibées

	5.8 Dépôts et boues
	5.9 Tension interfaciale (TIF)
	5.10 Comptage des particules
	5.11 Point d’éclair
	5.12 Compatibilité des huiles isolantes
	5.13 Point d'écoulement
	5.14 Masse volumique
	5.15 Viscosité
	5.16 Polychlorobiphényles (PCB)
	5.17 Soufre corrosif
	5.18 Disulfure de dibenzyle (Dibenzyl disulphide, DBDS)
	5.19 Passivant

	6 Prélèvement d’échantillon dans le matériel
	7 Catégories de matériels
	8 Evaluation de l’huile minérale isolante dans les matériels à l’état neuf
	9 Evaluation de l'huile en service
	9.1 Généralités
	9.2 Fréquence des examens de l’huile en service
	9.3 Procédures d’essais
	9.3.1 Généralités
	9.3.2 Essais sur site
	9.3.3 Essais en laboratoire

	9.4 Classification des états des huiles en service
	9.5 Action corrective

	10 Traitement et stockage
	11 Traitement
	11.1 AVERTISSEMENT
	11.2 Retraitement
	11.2.1 Généralités
	11.2.2 Matériel de retraitement
	11.2.3 Application aux matériels électriques

	11.3 Régénération
	11.3.1 Généralités
	11.3.2 Régénération par percolation
	11.3.3 Régénération par contact
	11.3.4 Renouvellement des additifs

	11.4 Décontamination des huiles contenant du polychlorobiphényle (PCB)
	11.4.1 Généralités
	11.4.2 Procédés de déshalogénation utilisant des dérivés de sodium et de lithium
	11.4.3 Procédés de déshalogénation utilisant du polyéthylène glycol et de l'hydroxyde de potassium (KPEG)
	11.4.4 Déshalogénation en mode continu par un procédé en circuit fermé


	12 Remplacement de l'huile dans le matériel électrique
	12.1 Remplacement de l’huile dans les transformateurs de tension assignée inférieure à 72,5 kV et dans les appareillages de connexion et les matériels associés
	12.2 Remplacement de l’huile dans les transformateurs de tension assignée supérieure ou égale à 72,5 kV
	12.3 Remplacement de l'huile dans le matériel électrique contaminé par les PCB

	13 Passivation
	Annexe A (informative) Évaluation de l’eau dans l’huile et dans l’isolation
	Annexe B (informative) Particules
	Annexe C (informative) Méthode d’essai pour la détermination des dépôts et des boues
	Bibliographie
	Figure 1 – Exemple de variation de la teneur en eau à saturation, en fonction de la température et de l’acidité de l’huile, pour une huile isolante originellement conforme à la CEI 60296
	Figure 2 – Exemple de variation de la résistivité en fonction de la température pour les huiles isolantes
	Figure A.1 – Facteurs de correction types
	Tableau 1 – Essais des huiles minérales isolantes en service
	Tableau 2 – Catégories de matériels
	Tableau 3 – Limites conseillées pour les huiles minérales isolantes après remplissage de matériels électriques neufs et avant leur mise sous tension
	Tableau 4 – Fréquences d’essais conseillées
	Tableau 5 – Application et interprétation des essais (1 de 5)
	Tableau 6 – Résumé des actions types
	Tableau 7 – Conditions pour le traitement des huiles isolantes minérales inhibées et/ou contenant des passivants
	Tableau A.1 – Guide pour l’interprétation des données exprimées en pourcentage de saturation
	Tableau B.1 – Niveaux de contamination typiques (particules) rencontrés dans les huiles isolantes de transformateurs de puissance, mesurées avec la CEI 60970




